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LIMITED GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT REPORT

THE BRICKELL BACKYARD OF THE UNDERLINE
Miami River to SW 13" Street along US-1
Miami, Florida

PREPARED FOR:

MiaMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES,
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (DERM)
701 N.W. 1%t Court; 4™ Floor
Miami, FL 33136

PREPARED BY:

AMEC FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.
5845 N.W. 158™ Street
Miami Lakes, Florida 33014

Amec Foster Wheeler Project Number 6783-17-2970.02

February 28, 2018
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Ms. Julie Balogh

MiAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES,

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (DERM)
701 N.W. 15t Court; 4" Floor

Miami, FL 33136

Subject: LIMITED GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT REPORT
BRICKELL BACKYARD AREA OF THE UNDERLINE
Miami River to SW 13" Street along US-1, Miami, Florida
Amec Foster Wheeler Project Number 6783-17-2970.02

Dear Ms. Balogh:

Based on the results of the July 21, 2017 Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) for the Underline Brickell Backyard project area, Amec Foster Wheeler Environment
& Infrastructure, Inc. (Amec Foster Wheeler) on behalf of the Miami-Dade County
Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) and Division of Environmental
Resources Management (DERM) has completed an assessment of the groundwater
located within the aforementioned project site. This Limited Groundwater Assessment
was performed in accordance with email communications between DERM and Amec
Foster Wheeler as well as our final proposal dated February 7, 2018.

BACKGROUND

In June 2017, Amec Foster Wheeler performed a Limited Phase || ESA to evaluate soils
within construction areas of the site that may have been impacted by adjacent and
surrounding properties. As noted in the Phase | ESA the historical business practices in
the area included the operation of dry cleaners as well as various commercial/industrial
sites that could have led to the petroleum contamination of either the groundwater or soil.
Amec Foster Wheeler personnel from June 14, 2017 thru June 27, 2017 installed twenty
five soil borings (SB-1 through SB-25) along the Underline within the Miami-Dade Metrorail
right-of-way. Of the 25 soil borings, 7 soil borings (SB-1 through SB-7) were installed in the
Brickell Backyard area. The soil analytical results showed arsenic, lead and Benzo(a)pyrene
concentrations exceeding the cleanup target levels.

Amec Foster Wheeler E&I, Inc.

5845 N.W. 158th Street

Miami Lakes, Florida 33014

Tel (305) 826-5588 www.amecfw.com
Fax (305) 826-1799
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The initial Underline development will occur within the area referred to as the Brickell
Backyard which is bounded to the west by SW 1t Court and east by SW 1t Ave. The
approximate southern boundary is SW 13th Street and the approximate northern boundary
is Miami River. This groundwater assessment was performed within the boundaries of the
Brickell Backyard project area.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Amec Foster Wheeler on January 31, 2018 installed eight temporary pre-packed one-inch
diameter shallow monitoring wells in the proposed exfiltration trench areas of the Brickell
Backyard project area using a Geoprobe Direct Push Technology. The well locations were
selected based on the 90% construction drawings provided to Amec Foster Wheeler. Prior
to the well installation, underground utilities were located using the services of subcontractor,
Ground Penetrating Radar Services (GPRS). The temporary monitoring wells (TMW-1,
TMW-2, TMW-2A, TMW-3, TWM-3A, TMW-4, TWM-5, and TMW-6) were installed using
one-inch pre-packed well screen and a solid riser. Temporary monitoring wells TMW-1,
TMW-2, TMW-5, and TMW-6 were finished with PVC stickups attached to the risers whereas,
TMW-3, TMW-3A, and TMW-4 were completed flush with the ground due to their proximity
to highly traffic areas. The monitoring wells, TMW-3 and TMW-3A located in the street were
finished with traffic bearing flush mounted manhole covers and TWM-4 located in a
landscaped area by the Bus shelter was completed flush to the surface without a stickup and
covered with sand. TMW-4 was relocated from the original proposed location in the paved
area due to hard layer of concrete encountered. The new location (TMW-4) is approximately
20 feet away from the proposed original location near the proposed drainage well. We also
performed second round of utility clearance using GPRS due to the relocation of TMW-4.
Copies of the soil boring logs developed during the installation of the eight temporary
monitoring wells are provided as Attachment A.

A site plan of the temporary well locations is provided as Figures 1 through 5. Even though
temporary monitoring wells TMW-3 and TMW-3A were finished with manhole covers, each
of the 8 total monitoring wells are considered to be temporary and as such, well permits were
not obtained. Amec Foster Wheeler on February 2, 2018 and February 8, 2018 collected
groundwater samples using low-flow/low-volume sampling technique for analysis.

Groundwater sampling was performed pursuant to the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for Field
Activities. Prior to sampling, the monitoring wells were purged with a low flow peristaltic
pump until the required parameters (pH, temperature, specific conductance, turbidity and
dissolved oxygen) had stabilized. Copies of the groundwater sampling logs are presented
in Attachment B and the associated calibration logs for the monitoring instruments are
presented in Attachment C. The samples were collected from the appropriate interval of
the water column, transferred to the appropriate sample containers, sealed and
immediately stored in an ice-filled cooler and delivered under chain-of-custody to Pace
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Analytical Services LLC, a State of Florida certified laboratory. All samples with the
exception of Dioxins were analyzed with 48 hours. The analysis of dioxins was also
expedited and completed within one week of their submittal. Samples collected from
temporary monitoring wells TMW-1, TMW-2, TMW-3, TMW-3A, TMW-4, TMW-5 for
analysis of arsenic and lead by only EPA Method 6010B. Groundwater samples collected
from TMW-6 were analyzed for the following:

Test Method Analysis

EPA Test Method 8082 polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBSs)

EPA Test Method 6010 Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Cadmium,
Chromium, Copper, Iron, Lead, Selenium, Silver,

EPA Test Method 7470 Mercury

EPA 8270 SIM Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS)

EPA 1613 Dioxins

List of parameter analyzed from groundwater samples collected from TMW-6

Once it has been determined that no additional samples need to be collected as part of the
Limited Groundwater Assessment, the well material will be removed and the borehole will be
filled with sand. The drill cuttings and purge water was stored in 55-gallon steel drums and
left on-site for disposal. The assessment generated one drum of soil and two drums of
purge water.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the groundwater analytical results are presented in Tables 1 thru 5.
Groundwater analytical results from the February 2, 2018 sampling event indicate no
target concentrations above the applicable FDEP Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels
(GCTLs) with the exception of samples collected from temporary monitoring wells TMW-
1, TMW-5, and TMW-6.

Arsenic was detected in TMW-1 at a concentration of 14.9 micrograms per liter (ug/l)
slightly above the FDEP GCTL of 10.0 pg/l and 23.4 pg/l in groundwater sampled from
TMW-5. All other samples tested for arsenic and lead were not detected above laboratory
method detection limit or GCTL. On February 8, 2018, temporary monitoring wells TMW-
1 and TMW-5 were resampled for arsenic to confirm the results. The results from the
resampling event indicated similar concentrations as displayed during initial February 2,
2018 assessment. Arsenic was detected in the February 8, 2018 sampling event from
TMW-1 at 17.4 pg/l and TMW-5 at 18.3 pg/l above the GCTL.
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Parameters analyzed from groundwater samples collected from TMW-6 from the February
2, 2018 sampling event were not detected above the laboratory detectable limit except for
the following list of analytes:

Test Method Analysis FDEP GCTL
Reported Limit
Value (ug/L)
EPA Test Method 6010 Antimony 13.91 6
Barium 18.1 2000
Copper 3.21 1000
Iron 69.9 300
EPA 8270 SIM Acenaphthene 0.121 20
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.099 1 0.05
Chrysene 0.101 4.8

List of laboratory detectable parameters for samples collected TMW-6 on February 2, 2018.
Highlight = FDEP Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL) Exceedance
| = Estimated value between the MDL and PQL

The groundwater laboratory analytical results and chain of custody forms are included in
Attachment D.

CONCLUSIONS

Amec Foster Wheeler on January 31, 2018 installed eight (8) temporary monitoring wells
at the proposed Brickell Backyard project site. Groundwater samples collected from the
temporary monitoring wells: TMW-1, TMW-2, TMW-2A, TMW-3, TMW-3A, TMW-4, and
TWM-5) were analyzed for arsenic and lead and ground water samples collected from
TMW-6 were analyzed for PCBs, metals (Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Barium,
Cadmium, Chromium, Copper, Iron, Lead, Selenium, Silver, and Mercury), PAH’s, and
Dioxins.

The groundwater analytical results from the February 2, 2018 sampling event indicated
arsenic concentrations above the applicable GCTLs at temporary monitoring wells TMW-
1 and TMW-5. All other samples tested for arsenic and lead were not detected above
laboratory method detection limit or applicable GCTL. Temporary monitoring wells TMW-
1 and TMW-5 were resampled on February 8, 2018 to confirm the observed exceedances.
The results for the re-sampling event confirmed the previously displayed arsenic
exceedances. The analysis of groundwater samples collected from TMW-6 indicated no
FDEP GCTL exceedances with the exception of antimony and PAH parameter
benzo(a)anthracene.
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Based on these results, installation of permanent monitoring wells and delineation of
groundwater plume at the site is recommended.
If you require additional information, please contact Ashok Aitharaju at (305) 818-8478.

Sincerely,

AMEC FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

(ot Mshde__

eremey Paris Ashok Aitharaju, PMP
Senior Scientist Project Manager
Distributions: Addressee (2 hard copies & emailed)
File (1)

P:\Projects\Environmental Projects\2017 Projects\17-2970 DERM-14 Underline Ph INTask 2 SMP, Soil and GW
Reports\GW\Report\Underdline Groundwater Assessment Report.docx
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Table 1
Limited Groundwater Assessment
The Underline (Brickell Backyard) Project Area
Arsenic and Lead

Sample AISéilic Total Lead
Location Date (ug/L) (ug/L)
TMW-1 02/02/2018 14.9 50U
TMW-1 2/8/2018 17.4 NA
TMW-2 02/02/2018( 5.0U 50U
TMW-2A |02/02/2018| 5.0U 50U
TMW-3 02/02/2018( 5.0U 5.0U
TMW-3A |02/02/2018 5.0U 5.0U
TMW-4 02/02/2018( 5.0U 5.0U
TMW-5 02/02/2018 234 50U
TMW-5 2/8/2018 18.3 NA
TMW-6 02/02/2018( 5.0U 5.0U
GCTLs 10 15
NADCs 100 150

Notes:

NA = Not Available

NS = Not Sampled

GCTLs = Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels specified in Table | of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.

NADCs = Natural Attenuation Default Source Concentrations specified in Table | of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.
Exceeds GCTL Limit




The Underline (Brickell Backyard) Project Area

Table 2
Limited Groundwater Assessment

TMW-6 Metals
. Total Chro- . . . . .
Sample Cadmium mium Aluminum | Antimony Barium Copper Iron Mercury Selenium Silver
Test Method EPA 6010 | EPA 6010 | EPA 6010 | EPA 6010 | EPA 6010 | EPA 6010 | EPA 6010 | EPA 7470 | EPA 6010 | EPA 6010
Location Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
TMW-6 02/02/2018 0.50 U 25U 50.0 U 13.91 18.1 3.21 69.9 0.10U 75U 25U
GCTLs 5 100 200 6 2000 1000 300 2 50 100
NADCs 50 1000 2000 60 20000 10000 3000 20 500 1000
Notes:

NA = Not Available

NS = Not Sampled
GCTLs = Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels specified in Table | of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.

NADCs = Natural Attenuation Default Source Concentrations specified in Table | of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.
Exceeds GCTL Limit

Prepared by:
Checked by:




Table 3

Limited Groundwater Assessment

The Underline (Brickell Backyard) Project Area

PCB's
PCB-1016 | PCB-1221 | PCB-1232 | PCB-1242 | PCB-1248 | PCB-1254 | PCB-1260
Sample (Aroclor (Aroclor (Aroclor (Aroclor (Aroclor (Aroclor (Aroclor
1016) 1221) 1232) 1242) 1248) 1254) 1260)
Location Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
TMW-6 02/02/2018 0.48U 0.48U 0.48U 0.48U 0.48U 0.48U 0.48U
GCTLs NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NADCs NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Notes:

NA = Not Available

NS = Not Sampled

Prepared by:

Checked by:

** = As provided in Chapter 62-550, F.A.C.

Exceeds GCTL Limit




Table 4

Limited Groundwater Assessment
The Underline (Brickell Backyard)

PAH's
~ 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- ~ ~ Benzo ~ ~ Benzo (b) | Benzo (k) " Indeno
Sample Naph naph- naph- Acenaph Acenaph Anthra-cene (g9,h,i) Fluoran Fluorene Phenan Pyrene Benzo (a) | Benzo (a) fluoran- fluoran- Chrysene Dibenz (a,h) (1,2,3-cd)
thalene thene thylene thene threne pyrene |anthra-cene anthra-cene
thalene thalene perylene thene thene pyrene
Location Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
ITMW-6 02/02/2018 0.048 U 0.032U 011U 0.121 0.012U 0.012U 0.042U 0.018 U 0.016 U 0.018 U 0.019U 0.020 U 0.099 | 0.027 U 0.023 U 0.101 0.13U 0.12U
GCTLs 14 28 28 20 210 2100 210 280 280 210 210 2% .05a .05a 5 4.8 .005a .05a
NADCs 140 280 280 200 2100 21000 2100 2800 2800 2100 2100 20 5 5 50 480 5 5

Notes:

NA = Not Available

NS = Not Sampled

GCTLs = Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels specified in Table | of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.

NADCs = Natural Attenuation Default Source Concentrations specified in Table | of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.
** = As provided in Chapter 62-550, F.A.C.

Prepared by:

Checked by:

a = See the October 12, 2004 "Guidance for the Selection of Analytical Methods and for the Evaluation of Practical Quantitation Limits" to determine how to evaluate data when the CTL is lower than the PQL.

Exceeds GCTL Limit




Table 5
Limited Groundwater Assessment
The Underline (Brickell Backyard) Project Area
Method 1613B Dioxin Analysis

Sample ID Analyte Result (pg/L)
TMW-6 Total TCDF 25U
TMW-6 Total TCDD 2.1U
TMW-6 Total PeCDF 0.57U
TMW-6 Total PeCDD 0.93U
TMW-6 Total HxCDF 0.60U
TMW-6 Total HxCDD 1.0U
TMW-6 Total HpCDF 1.2U
TMW-6 Total HpCDD 13U

prepared by: IMP
checked by: AA
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Boring Log

amec Page | of ‘Z‘
foster —_—
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number:
TMW—3 The Underline G183-17-2970. 02
Logged By: Borehole Start Date: "2’/’% Borehole Start Time: oaMm 1 PM T 24hr
HC&‘( |72 \Leckf\ﬂs End Date: End Time: 7 oaMm T opM T 2anr
Operator: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
CC&Y'}
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
TAEE GrasH 3,25 1Y
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list mode and check type):
HA’/DF (from soil moisturecontent): 5, S/ water recharges in well): @ i 3 I " FID PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: }ODmm { Spread | Backfill " Stockpile {7 Other

(describe if other or multiple items are checked):

Borehole Completion (check one); MW‘?“ " Grout " Bentonite ¢ Backfill " Other (describe)

St

=

e = s | §
@ ) | - S 2
E ‘E’ % | Unfiltered Filtered : . :E_':_ 2 L. s g
v |82 OVA OVA NetOVA |Z] g Sample Description - include grain size based on & O
— . & o
= | E (ppm) '55_ ] USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks w 5
E =< (ppm) (ppm) A O =
7 £ (=% Br 12} &

] - bt —

78 L=

G
X

Ms-s (Fop SO\D
WA L |Gray) G-s-s (€0
B \/Ciiou}/%mn, hmerode £

A :
NA B

=
B

Q

X

O~
o
o X

<

wlg Dork brown, o5 2mA | 4M
O NA 5 ‘f\)‘\v;'!fk/‘}@ﬂ/ g%fM&"\C)Qﬁ LS N

NA -
W N
\) LS
NA 5. S
(ﬁ O 10

)/ NA - LS

Sample Type Codes:  PH = Post Holey HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M = Moist; W = Wet; S = Saturated
Checked By:
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Boring Log

Page 2 of

<

Boring/Well ID:

TMu-

A

Project Name:

The (nder|ine

Project Number: Borehole Start Date:

L783172970.02 o [/ 3WIE

g =2 E g
S 2| Unfiltered i ERE: £
gk nol\;:e Fl(l;\e,::d NetOVA | E’ Sample Description - include grain size based on 5>; ]
o 2 ) (ppm) |8 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks 77 5
s = (ppm) (ppm) ol o =
] =1 hr ] 2] &
= ot o =
7] =
D v NA 3 |same as above LS| <
o] 14 ‘
Baring +erminadted @ 14

i

16

17

s

19

20

21

|22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Sample Type Codes:  PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M= Moist; W= Wet;, S = Saturated

Checked By:




Boring Log

afmnec . : Z
P I of
foster 2801 Ol et
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number:
T MW -1 The nderline e83-17-2970.0 2
Logged By: Borehole Start Date: t ) i/}g Borehole Start Time: Poam U eM T 2anr
Mar i Kearns End Date: } End Time: Toam T PM D 2dhr
Operator: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Car)
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
SAEE Grass 315 14
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list modet und check type):
HA/DP (from soil moisturecontent): é water recharges in well): é, gg AIH 7 OFID 1 PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: )d Drum {7 Spread | Backfill 7 Stockpile i Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): >@ Well I Grout ! Bentonite I Backfill I Other (describe)
- -
2 |2 =2 z S
Z | € %! Unfiltered iltered R . =
- g 2 Ol\,: Flo\e/l: NetOVA |€ g‘ Sample Description - include grain size based on E o
= 2 ) m €l 8 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks w £
E[2E]  opm) (ppm) o) 12N E & S | 2
7 | & E S
75 -
HA %ﬁl’q%:é:sﬁ 1X __|6M|D

MA L @Yqy; %”5’5 MI% éh’)arﬁe 5{@:6\ é‘H

L
<

WA Mok, lmeroci £l 5P

AR B Dark o, 7S5 oM
4 Omnﬁe,/l,h B, himestone LS|

P|60

NA - W
B Wm&»sh/‘mﬂ, limestone LSS
NA -

NA B
60 >
Sorme  as abeove

NA -

12

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D= Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated
Checked By:



L/ Boring Log

foster Page 2 01*______2
wheeler

Boring/Well ID: Project Name:

TMR -2 The. .[Jnoﬁ_er//‘ﬂ

Project Number: Borehole Start Date:

#183192970,0Z End Date: | / 3 i//X

P

Unfiltered Filtered
OVA OVA
(ppm) (ppm)

Net OVA
(ppm)

Sample Description - include grain size based on
USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks

(inches)

Sample Recovery
Depth (feet)
Lab Sample ID

USCS Symbel

Moisture Content

‘B@ " B same as above-

»
W

<

)?Dof‘fnj Ferminated @ g’

28
Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M= Moist; W= Wet; 8= Saturated

Checked By:



Boring Log
Page | of Z

wheeler
Boring/Well 1D: Project Name: Project Number:
TMW-24 Jhe_iinderline H782-77-29770.02
Logged By: Borehole Start Date: [/3(/[% Borehole Start Time: N T
MG\)’\L K‘e&m$ End Date: End Time: foAaM D PM T 24hr
Operator: \ Permit Number: FDEP Facility ldentification Number:
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
AEE Erass 2:2S
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet alter OVA (list modd and check type):
HA/DP {from soil moisturecontent): é)' 5 water recharges in well): @1q7 /UA FID | PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: w Drum [ Spread {7 Backfill I Stockpile i Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): )d Well 7 Grout " Bentonite i Backfill {7 Other (describe)
o | 5 -|8
= |2 7| Unfiltered Filtered HE
) nhlter o =
E: § 2 OVA :)\e/:: NetOVA |Z g’ Sample Description - include grain size based on
= 2 2 ) (ppm) :-—;_ & USCS, odors, staining, andother remarks
E |2< (ppm) (ppm) ral N
5 E ol =}
& —

‘ 7 | Moisture Content

luck , @ —5=% Mix (Hop sc
NA ! (?r‘\Y/ 9‘@95 H;)( /'5\“\"6\{5& 3{@\16‘

==
.
GF: :QI‘ USCS Symbol

=

W»

Dm«ﬁef Brown, limeroce £i1) 6P

NA B S

0o Prown, 5 ~57% MiX 6H

H

Qs . [Crag] ot wedere LS

NA 7 Tcm)k)l\m‘s\v ,limestone LS| S

w R
NA —

LaMe ol cBoNe
NA i

12

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Holgg HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W = Wet; S = Saturated )
Checked By:

i



Boring Log

amec Page 2 of .:Z/
foster —
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number: Borehole Start Date:
e : . v 7 /
TMW-2A4 The Undesine- BIK3172970.02 na aie: 1/ 318
g NE = |
£ 2| unfiltered i 3|2 2| g
Sz nOlveL\re F;l)t\e;:d NetOva £ g‘ Sample Description - include grain size based on }E? ':9)
g ] A E USCS, odors, staining, and other k . =
2 E (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 2|4 odors, staining, and other remarks % E
g o= _:2 =
3 - z
b A 5 |zame as abeve LS| <
Y .
NN
15
i3
17
18
19
20
Bl
22
|23
B
25
26
27
28

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By: -



amec
foster
wheeler

Boring Log

Page [ of Z

Boring/Well ID:

TMW-3

Project Name:

Project Number:

The inderlne &83-17-2970.02

Logged By: Borehole Start Date: }/3”[5{ Borehole Start Time: AM 1 PM T 2dnr
MC}J’\L, ij End Date: End Time: oam b PM [ 24br
Operator: . Permit Number: FDEP Facility ldentification Number:
Carl
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
SAEE 12 3.2
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet afler OVA (list modd and check type):
HA D? {from soil moisturecontent): @ IS water recharges in well): 562 Mﬁ?— {7 FID - PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: ?d Drum i Spread . Backfill I Stockpile i Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): >0 Well Grout " Bentonite i Backfill i Other (describe)
o a - =
212 | Unttered | i 2|3 ERN -
E: E é nOth,f:e Fl(l)t:/t:d NetOva |€ g Sample Description - include grain size based on g o
E - (ppm) "E_ & USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks » £
E |&< (ppm) (ppm) g I ) £
77 E Q= & 2
2 — =
ém)/ ; grcwej ~sand-a ¥ M (i J 9 &M [
5 .
A Light %mc«}n/(?mrlc)e ) Gy e ik LM\
Boutn, mediv_<an ¥
EREE .@roWn/T af limesYone LS
WSS NA 5 W/
W{nfhék/‘far\, hWmestone.
N —
8
DN NA 9
LSS
G e n
U 10 | SOMC ae obove
v
12

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole, HA = Hand Auger; S8 = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry, M = Moist; W= Wet; §= Saturated

Checked By:




Boring Log

arnec ] ‘ /’7
foster Page 2 of_—Zer
wheeler
Boring/Well 1D: Project Name: Project Number: Borehole Start Date: ‘ 5
TMi) -2 The linderline. I8 317Z 70,07 v ome 1/ 31/
g o = 2 g
S 7| Unfiltered i o ] g
5 2 llOlV(:c Fll)ts,l:d NetOVA | S E" Sample Description - include grain size based on ; ~
:_; & (ppm) g_ & USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks ) E
s = (ppm) (ppm) Sla O =
£ [l 1 1723 5
& - =
of NA |13 |Same as above (LS 5
14
S . !
Q)cﬁréig terminated @ (4
1 i
s | Pulle well uf +o 12
|16
|17
15
5
20
21
|22
23
| 24
25
| 2
| 27
28

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; 8= Saturated

Checked By:



Boring Log

amec

Page | of
foster etof .
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number:
TMW-03A The Underpne — Briciel @myan%m @’783 192990
Logged By: Borehole Start Date: ‘/};,55 Borehole Start Time: Am o FopMo [ 24hr
MO&\’\L \LEC\T(\§ End Date: End Time: Foam o PM T 24
Operator: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Corx \
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
SAEE Concrete. (¢ 3,25 IS
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet afier OVA (list model and check type):
ﬁﬁf D@ (from soil moisturecontent): water recharges in well): 4‘ 3 ’ /UA FID PID
D1sposntxon of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: )O Drum {7 Spread {7 Backfill I Stockpile | Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): MWGII . Grout " Bentonite {7 Backfill {7 Other (describe)
@ E) = =2 E
= |2 Unfiltered Filtered 2|z -g E
ey nfiltere i , 2= ..
: E 2 OVA :)\e/l: NetOVA | T E‘ Sample Description - include grain size based on & 2
T {3 8 (ppm) 2l &3 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks 73] =
E |[2E] opm (ppm) 2 7| Z
7 | E 213 - | 2
73] ==

| Concrere
NA N (’?f@\\[. U\rnvp‘ rsand- <i"L M.X(’f’/D oM
9 l’awr\, q 575 mix SM"cm)&g_cwe( _C:H
2 MMM@&M& <and <P
Oranae [Brow, medium sond ¥+ %

NA 3 | fractured Vimeshore 5;‘00'6)

3

T x ¢

4 %ﬁh) Whitish, limestone LS

NA =R

VA B Same  as above L§

NA L
N

\\/ NA il |same oS5 obove L5 S

12

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole  HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D= Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated
i Checked By:



Bor

ing Log

§é2§§r Page 2 of 2—‘
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number: Borehole Start Date: ’
TMW-HA The Underlinge (183197970,0Z e /SIS
‘E: o] = E
2 =| unfiltered | Filtered e o . ER
g2 OVA OVA NetOVA =12 Sample Description - include grain size based on > o
) E (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) '§_ 2 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks 8 g
=< PP pp 2z 7 z
= — — =
1 z
B? 13 LS
NA Voo
<ame oS above <
| 14 '
‘| wA L>
15—
1" el installed
| 16 Borm‘% Jerminared (@ s’
. ) 71/ ¢
well Puz/ec@ up o /4
|17
18
19
20
21
22
23
|24
25
26
27
28

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Maoisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By:



Boring Log

Page | of /2-"

foster
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number:
4 . » i’ .y | s
I Mw-4 7he inderline. 6182-17-2990.02
Logged By: Borehole Start Date: z/ / Borehole Start Time: 7 am U pM T 24mr
Ma"k— Kmrﬂﬁ End Date: [ ,g End Time: Poam 1 PM D 24mr
Operator: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Corl
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diametgt_r_(inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
TAEE GrasS 3285 4
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list model and check type):
H’A DF (from soil moisturecontent): &) water recharges in well): L/, 3% /Vl;'} © FID 1 PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings {check method(s)]: }0 Drum £ Spread 7 Backfill " Stockpile ¢ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): )d Well 7 Grout " Bentonite i Backfill i Other (describe)
- -
g |8 =~ 8 = £
= |2 2| unfiltered Filtered HE E £
w nilter i = =
E': E 2 OVA :)f/l: NetOVA |Z g’ Sample Description - include grain size based on = v
= 2 m =i USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks 12} £
E |2€| pm) (ppm) e 212 & SEN -
& £ al= » 2
o ol fad —
wn P=3

Darie brown; g=S-5 Mix &M

%

Nﬁ B (yr(;(?(, 3«5*5 MC&’ {Wﬁ@éﬁ"&‘le‘ \éH
2 [trash deboris, pleces ol
A metal, fie dewns

W49 ! tTﬁﬂ/wlef‘Slv [imestone LS

=
o
[u:
A

NA =

Y% \4/‘/ " . Sare oS obove LS 5

NA o S

12

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole, HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated
. Checked By:



Boring Log

aifiec »
foster Page 2 of 2
wheeler B
Boring/Well 1D: Project Name: Project Number: Borehole Start Date: ’
TMW-Y The Underline &8 2070,0 ena b 21118
3 1 nE
z - . £ 3 2
E .2 Ungl\fi‘ed F:l)t:,‘:d NetOvA | £ E" Sample Description - include grain size based on % o
- ) (ppm) '*2_ 3 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks v g
e (ppm) (ppm) Zla g 2
7 3 - | 2
D A 3 | S0Me as above 5
NARL s
14
Bory ;ﬁ M/;’)&?Lezﬁ & /lf
s | el /su up 1012
16
17
18
19
20
2
|22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By:



amec
foster
wheeler

Boring Log

Page | of

_Z

Boring/Well ID:

TMW-5

Project Name:

Project Number:

The linder]ine 53 1729770.02

YNz

Logged By: Borehole Start Date: | J— Borehole Start Time: AM § 0 PM [ 24l
M g2 Kear ns End Date: o / , / 15 End Time: Toam b PM T 24br
Operator: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Corl
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
TAEE Grass 325 | ¢
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list model and check type):
water recharges in well): S‘Z/g A}A‘ £ FID [ PID

(from soil moisturecontent): L{d S ;

Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: WDrum Spread ! Backfill " Stockpile " Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): >O Well ~ Grout i Bentonite ¢ Backfill I Other (describe)

g.:; o = E
R . e 2| ¢
t E é Un(f)“\feAred F:l)ts:d NetOVA |E -g' Sample Description - include grain size based on véf 3
s |= g ) (ppm) '*E' & USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks 172} E
E =2 (pm) (ppm) 2= 7 | Z
% E “l= 5 §

B, 5t ravel |GM
LA [Brawn, &78=5 My, SM-med, gravel |G| D
b NA il -s-S  Mix oM
Yellowish Ofahﬁ@, Q7SS M Me&*\urje,(pf’f ™
2 | lmérode gray
W M
3
NA —
4 L
Y NA s [Yellowshhan, limestone LS
6
7
NA —
8 Whitish Tan, }:‘MGS*}OH& LS §
W " B
10
NA i S
12

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Holeg HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W = Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By:



Boring Log

amec <
foster Page 2 of _;_Z__
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number: Borehole Start Date: Z/ /
T M- The [ji’/’oﬁﬁf line. GNX3192970.02 End Date: /18
g =12 3 g
Z Z | Unfiltered Filtered 3 = E E
é 2 OVA OVA NetOVA | Z E’ Sample Description - include grain size based on & o
o 2 ) (ppm) 'E_ 3 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks ] E
=< (ppm) (ppm) Il A o <
E == Z | 2
& - =
DQ /wﬁ} B |Sameée as a&ov’é’f LS S
— 14
N /
Bom/jg %emmmLE&aé /4
< , {
5 | Aell /Da//eae wp +o /2
16
|17
18
19
20
21
22
3
24
25
26
27
28

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry, M= Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By:




amec
foster
wheeler

Boring Log

Page | of

=2

Boring/Well ID:

T -0

Project Name:

Project Number:

The inderhne 6'183-19-2970.02

Logged By: Borehole Start Date: 2/(//8 Borehole Start Time: AM TOPM T 2dbr
MCU’" !L ;Lﬂ&fﬂs End Date: End Time: 7oam COPM G 2db
Operator: Ccu» ‘ Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches): Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
AEE (brass 2.25
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet) Measured Well DTW (in feet afer OVA (list model and check type):
HF{V/D? (from soil moisturecontent): f 42/ water recharges in well): ' l N 2_ ‘ W/q ~ FID - PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings {check method(s)]: )Q Drum Spread {7 Backfill " Stockpile 1 Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): w Well ~ Grout " Bentonite {7 Backfill i Other (describe)
. | E _|s z | §
Z | 22| unfiltered Filtercd HE E z
w S b &
t 5 2 OVA :)\e:: NetOVA |© ? Sample Description - include grain size based on S o
-_-g- % E (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) '*g_ i USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks ;j é
a2 213 =12
@ z
Vo . .
Hp{ Bmwﬁ; q”s~w\xéﬂ»ruég gmwl (}’M
%) i i
NA 1 f’ﬁ’/fomh?z/é“bmwn, limeroch. 5}l b
Fin-med sand w} sm™lorge 3(“5\\;6) 6N
)
H MNA 3 >
|4
/\)Pf 15 Samé- as Q,bO\/C 6H
\ [0
N A 7
8
w|\/ Whitish/Tan, limesione LS| M
‘ WA 9
o =
\/ NA i LS|
12 %

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole, HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D= Dry; M = Moist; W = Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By:




Boring Log

?Ofg%élr Page 2 of Z-
wheeler
Boring/Well ID: Project Name: Project Number: Borchole Start Date: Z
. il . < e &
THW -G The Underline ©"831729070.02 v Dae: 2/ // (<
3 e z |2
> w1 = =
S % | Unfiltered Filtered 812 . S
E E OVA :)\e/r: NetOvVA |2 5y Sample Description - include grain size based on 5» o
] -= k=
- (ppm) <15 USCS, odors, staining, and other remarks v =
2= (ppm) (ppm) E = g E
5 — - =
& =

DY MNP -

<
W

I~
<

Nk —

D? 16 |Same s olove
NA —

NA

@orﬂ}j Fermmated @ 19’

28
Sample Type Codes:  PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; 8S= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D = Dry; M = Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated

Checked By:



X

Brickell Backyard Area of The Underline Groundwater Assessment Report “-‘
Amec Foster Wheeler Project Number 6783-17-2970.02 — <)
February 28, 2018 J';L'J rar

wheeler

ATTACHMENT B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOGS



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE

ﬁ;ﬁa The [,/rjﬁef line. LOCATION: lami, FL
WELL NO: TM W - | SAMPLEID: T p4 ) ~ | DATE: Z/ LJ/ K

PURGING DATA

WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYP
DIAMETER (inches): l DIAMETER (inches): /)5/ DEPTH: Hf feetto JL] feet | TOWATER (feety ,ch OR BAILER: é
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL GAPACITY

(only fill out if applicable) L}

= ( ’ L)’ feet - 55 OC] feet) X & O gallons/foot = O,;L/ gallons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME 7
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING - FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING y PURGING Z,, EO TOTAL VOLUME 3
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): @ DEPTH IN WELL (feet): @ INITIATED AT: ]200 ENDED AT: g PURGED (gallons): I &
CUMUL. DEPTH COND. DISSOLVED
Mg | VOLUME | VOLUME | PURGE TO (staegar 4| TEMP. | (circle units) (c?r)c(]ﬁﬁi';'s) TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PU']_\;GED PURGED RATE WATER units) (°C) umhos/cm (NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
S ST !
(gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (feet) (OIS o o ration

1204 | G6.S | GS 10ND [Sui |ThWY [ 24,0023 G, T 1/X,4 |Clear [ Mone
/20‘7 qu Oiq 0.3 =) 37!"1{23&? 23‘785 7:2~ /%q Clear |None

1210 104 11,3 1013 [ 50 ["T,US|12Y,0|12338S] (0. % 9.6 |Cear [JUope

A

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”=0.02; 1”=0.04; 1.25” =0.06; ”=0.16; 3"=0.37, 4"=0.65 7=1.02;, 6"=147; 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0006;  3/16" = 0.0014;  1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" =0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATUBB(S): SAMPLING SAMPLING 2
Lo, . .
Marle Kearns /Amec FID : 7, INITIATED AT: ,2‘) | | enoepar. ] 21
PUMP OR TUBING ! @ TUBING 7~ H D P FIELD-FILTERED: Y (N J FILTER SIZE: um
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): MATERIAL CODE: % Filtration Equipment Type:
.
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: ~ PUMP Y /N TUBING YK (N (replaced) DUPLICATE: vy (N
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE 7 NATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL /
IDCODE | cONTAINERs | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)

THw-1] | PP _1250ml| HpNo3 — — WA, Po 600 | APE | 125

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;
S =Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)
pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
SITE

NAME: TV\E/ Wndertine. toe

LOCATION:

ram s'/. FL

WELL NO: TM b\)"" L

DATE: 2/2//5/

TUBING
DIAMETER (inches):

SAMPLE ID:'W wW— Z
STATIC DEPTH

PURGING DATA
/ K feet | TO WATER (feet): (2 9/

WELL ‘
DIAMETER (inches):

PURGE PUMP TYP
OR BAILER:

WELL VOLUME PURGE:
(only fill out if applicable)

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL
1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY

DEPTH: Y  feetto |
éoq} feet) X Otoq

feet ~

0.3

gallons/foot = gallons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL.=PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)
= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING 7~ | FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING TOTAL VOLUME .
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): ‘7,5 DEPTH IN WELL (feet): '7:5_ INITIATED AT: (ﬂlo ENDED AT: @‘?33 PURGED (gallons): 16(9
CUMUL. DEPTH H COND. UGN
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO tp dard | TEMP. | (circle units) rele unit TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE | WATER | & a:it:;r c) umhos/cm ‘C"”“’;; s) (NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
(gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (feet) u m@%
0924 0.5 1043 192 | Tilolp|25,7) | 12S | /8l | 9,] |9 | Jone
09271 0%3 0% 0 1692|257 130 | jo.5 | 17,1 [Clear | Nene
093010 I 104 10,92[7,6Y12571 3133 | X9 | /2.8 [Clear [ Mone
09331 0:S | Lilp [0 092 710 |2S,T] | BIZY | 114 [ £,2S |Clear |[None ]
WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”=0.02; 1"=0.04; 1.25"=0.06; 2°=0.16; 3°=0.37; 4°=065 5 =1.02; 6 =1.47. 12"=5.88
TUBING INSIDE DIA, CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8"=0.0006; 3/16"=0.0014; 1/4"=0.0026; 516" =0.004, 3/8"=0.006; 1/2"=0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;

PP = Peristaltic Pump;

O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

N

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMF:?R(S) SIGNATU ): SAMPLING SAMPLING )
Mok Kearnﬁa//%Meof:M f ' INITIATED AT: OQBL/ enepaT: OF 3¢
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: Y (N FILTER SIZE: wm
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): 77& 5 MATERIAL CODE: H DPL/ Filtration Equipment Type:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y (N TUBNG Y (@ (replaced) D DUPLICATE: Y (ﬁ)

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP

ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SANPLE 7 NATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL /
IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE (ml per minute)
THZ] ] PB__|250ml _HNO3 — As,Pb (OIO |RPP | /2S

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene;

S = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)

LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene;

PP = Polypropylene;

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump;

RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other

ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;

(Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

62-160.800 F.A.C.

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: * 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

STE =y . SITE N ;
wave: | e Under line LOCATION: H LM, r:b

WELL NO: TMW -2A SAMPLEID: T w-24 DATE: 7/ /2175/

PURGING DATA

WELL i TUBING 3 6 WELL SCREEN INTERV STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYP)
DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: feet to , feet | TOWATER (feet): ,O<§ OR BAILER:

WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY i

(only il outif applicable) ( ) L)’ feet - 771 06, feet) X Oa O q gallonsffoot = 0@ 3 gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH}) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallonsffoot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING o PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): DEPTH IN WELL (feet): INITIATED AT: ms ‘ ENDED AT: IC}@’ PURGED (gallons): /e 3
CUMUL. DEPTH H COND. D]g)?eé\éﬁD
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (stal:;\dard TEMP. (circle units) (circle units) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PUIﬁGED PURGED RATE WATER units) (°C) pmhos/cm (NTUs) (describe) (describe)
(gallons) | (galons) | (gpm) | (feet) G ]

Oqss ()»< OiS C);l?’ 710‘7 ’7'4)‘7 Z(WL ‘Wf)X‘ TFTf rﬂ’:, %?ﬁék No‘r'l@

095% 0.7 o3 767 1] 126,2011099 | K.to | ILT_|clear | Joore

0.9
1001 (’);L!' 1:3‘:3 01!3 7&0‘7 r]»{flg »2(0»14 160300 1S5~ IUIS_, C/'QG’LV Mope.

A4

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”=0.02; 17=0.04; 1.25"=0.06; 2”=0.16; 7=037, 47=065  §"=1.02; €6"=147, 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8"=0.0006; 3/16"=0.0014; 1/4" =0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) S RE(S): SAMPLING SAMPLING
Maric Learns /}l}m%fw %&«#———/ INITIATED AT: 1002 enpepar: 100 17’

PUMP OR TUBING TUBING / s FIELD-FILTERED: Y FILTER SIZE: pm
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): X MATERIAL CODE: HDPC Filtration Equipment Type@

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: ~ PUMP Y (N TuBiNG v areplaced) > DUPLICATE: v ()

IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED INFIELD (mL) |  pH

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL METHOD CODE (mL per minute)

w28 | PP | 2S0ml| HNO3 — — lAsPbbolo | APP | /2.5

REMARKS:

S = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2)

optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or * 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014

1



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

Nae. The Underline tocarion: M3 oy, FL
WELL NO: TMU\)’E SAMPLE ID: TM[’\) ..3 DATE: j_/z//lg

PURGING DATA
WELL \ TUBING 2 ,% WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH 2 S PURGE PUMP TY5

DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: ) feetto | 2_ feet | TO WATER (feet): OR BAILER:
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIG DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY

ly fill out if applicabl \ [
(only il ot applicable) ( 1 l/ feet — 'Z + (DS/ feet) X *)OL’ gallonsfioot = & L/ gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING - FINAL PUMP OR TUBING ” PURGING - PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): Bg g DEPTH IN WELL (feet): 3 ¢ g INITIATED AT:\ 035 ENDED AT: }0’4 :j/ PURGED ({gallons): i& 3
DISSOLVED
VOLUME M DEPTH pH COND. OXYGEN
TIME VOLUME PURGE TO (standard TEMP. (circle units) (circle units) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED PURGED RATE WATER (°C) pmhos/cm

(gallons) (gallons) ~ (gpm) (feet) units) @ ‘{gg:r_a%@ (NTUs) (describe) (describe)
|03 95 S OND 265 (5,19 25| SRIZ| 1Y/ X8 | Clear | Mene
1042 4 | A [002 2,65 8% 1257|5899 | (O | S.1] |Clear [Mone
o45 | M | |3 1013 [2.651%,2012S7T|5899 | &.,2. | 4.8 |Clear | Alme

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75"=0.02; 17=0.04; 1.25"=0.06; 2"=0.16; =037, 4'=065 5°=102;, 6"=147; 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0008, 3/16" =0.0014;, 1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA
SAMPLED BY (PRINT)/ AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE(S): SAMPLING | samPLING ,
Mark Kearns / ijrmed:fz\) M % - INITIATED AT: | Q Y lp | enoepaT: O Y g

PUMP OR TUBING 7 TUBING — FIELD-FILTERED: Y (N’ FILTER SIZE: am
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): 3 i S MATERIAL CODE: HB?b Filtration Equipment Type®
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y \N TUBING Y @ac% DUPLICATE: Y (N)
w
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE

SAMPLE 7 MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL /
IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)

w3 | PP |z50m\| Huos —— | — PhAs 60I0 | APP | 1ZS

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;
§ = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE

JR— . SITE , - ,
nave: | he Lfncie’r\)ﬂ& LOCATION: M‘\@M‘,’ pL

WelLNo: THMW- S A SAMPLEID: T M (,) -3 A DATE: %/L//é/

PURGING DATA
WELL l TUBING 2 /g WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: {f festto }q feet | TOWATER (feet): ] 4 1O OR BAILER:
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY

(only fill out if applicable) i :
= l lf} feet — L"l I O feet) X & O Lf gallons/foot 0& gallons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL.%= PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME

{only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallonsffoot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING S/ PURGING PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): ‘f)'/ DEPTH IN WELL (feet): INITIATED AT: O } (0 ENDED AT: f 027 PURGED (gallons): i ‘
CUMUL. DEPTH . COND. Dgf%‘éED
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE T0 (sta‘; dard | TEMP. (circle units) (circle units) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
F(’UalﬁgnEs? PURGED FATE) WATER units) (°c) umhos/cm or (NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
g (gallons) gpm (feet) QEFSIEMN | o saturats

0 OS] 0.5 6l [4iz "}.%’ 25910230 | T2 | 19,5 |Clear| Wone
04 10.Y | 09 (03 1412 [7,X7126,0l6390 | (6,4 | |2 |c\ear|Mone
(027 |0 .M L3 0d3 412 7.8 2&70 OAUS | IS IL4S”_ | Clear [None.

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”=0.02; 17=0.04; 1.25" = 0.06; =016, 3"=037, 4”=0.65; ?=1.02; 6"=147; 12°=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.). 1/8" =0.0006;,  3/16" = 0.0014;  1/4" = 0.0026; 516" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT)/ AFFILIATION: SAMPL (S) SIGNATYRE(SY: , SAMPLING 162 SAMPLING
Mow e Learns /ﬁm@;:&) , INITIATED AT: {1 ¥ | enoepat: (020
PUMP OR TUBING < TUBING H;D FIELD-FILTERED: Y / N, FILTER SIZE: um
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): MATERIAL CODE (?C Filtration Equipment Types
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y TUBING Y ((replaced)) DUPLICATE: ¥ (N))
A
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE P MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL /
IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED INFIELD (mL) |  pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)
TMI-34 | Py zsoml| HNO- — A< Fb L0IO | APP VasY
REMARKS:
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;

S =Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;

RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drainy; O = Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);

optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014

v



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
SITE SITE

NAME: Thé« fol&?&f /i;'?& Location: Aiarm i, Vo
WELL NO: TM - q SAMPLE ID: TH NE Y

" PURGING DATA

DATE: ,2/2//5

WELL TUBING rb ’ WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH q " | PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): } DIAMETER (inches): /% DEPTH: _4_ feetto }"2- feet | TO WATER (feet): 6 i b OR BAILER: TP P
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH -~ STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY
(only fill out if applicable) i g <.
= , )-» feet — iCi 5 feet) X éoq gallonsffoot = Oe’ 5 gallons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL.. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)
= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING ran FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): q ;5 DEPTH IN WELL (feet): LI:S/ INITIATED AT: 1052" ENDED AT: [ ]GZ PURGED (gallons). /& 3
CUMUL. DEPTH H COND. Dg;sé\éﬁlj
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO st P dard TEMP. (circle units) (cirel its) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE WATER | { j’:‘it:; ©c) pmhos/cm clrcle “"'rs (NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
(gallons) | (gallons) (gpm) (feet) B i gy |
105 | 0S| OS5 103 3486 TSTK 6] 171 (0,5 | 19 | Clear| merethges
1059 10.U_| 0.9 013 |26 DST6T1T7IE | 8.2 | /3.7 |Clear |Oraunic
oo 108 | 3 [od3 [3.96 S| 26711724 | 57 12,8 [Clear Orgenic.
WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”"=0.02;, 1”=0.04; 1.25”=0.06; *=0.16; 3"=0.37; 4”=0.65 ?=1.02;, 6"=147; 12"=5288
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0006; 3/16" =0.0014; 1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 12" =0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;

SAMPLING DATA

PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLED BY (PRINT)/ AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE(S): SAMPLING ' | SAMPLING .+

HMark Kearns/Amec FiD a7 wmatep a: | 103 | envenar: [ 1OS

PUMP OR TUBING i TUBING 7 — FIELD-FILTERED: Y (N7J FILTER SIZE: um

DEPTH IN WELL (feet): Li \S, MATERIAL CODE: H’Dpt Filtration Equipment Type:

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP Y (N TUBING Y maplac% DUPLICATE: Y ( N )

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE

SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL /

IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VYOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE (ml per minute)
M- | PP_[2Soul| HNOA —— [ |As,Pb QOO AVY | 125

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;

S = Silicone;
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:

T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)
APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

(only fill out if applicable)

N S04

SITE ~ . SITE

name: | € Llnoﬁe/r )H’l& Locations Mjar i Ly L

WELL NO: ""wag’ SAMPLE ID: T M A ’b DATE: Z/Z//Z
PURGING DATA

WELL } TUBING 3/8 WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYP

DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: 9 feetto | L_feet | TOWATER (feet) iOLf OR BAILER: }g

WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY

feet) X ‘,DL}

0@3

= feet — gallonsffoot = gallons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)
= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING i E TOTAL VOLUME , 5
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): é DEPTH IN WELL (feet): (0 INITIATED AT: ‘ l l ENDED AT: i Z‘ PURGED (gallons). § ¢
CUMUL. DEPTH " COND. Dgf%‘éﬁD
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO \ p dard TEMP. (circle units) ircl it TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE WATER (sj:it:)r c) umhosiem | (circle u rs) (NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
(gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (feet) (TSI mﬁm
s [0S 16,58 1003 5,04 0,25 125 1] (ST | T .o |Clear | AJone]
WE 104 | 09 02 [5,04]).3U 125,11 @S] | 15,2 |2.35 [ear [Mone
2l 104 | 13 1043 5,04 17.34125.0 65k [ 15,% | il |Clear [WMone
WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75” = 0.02; 1" =0.04;, 1.25=0086;, 2"=016;, 3"=037, 4”=0.65 5" =1.02;, 6"=1.47, 127 = 5.88
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0006; 3/16" =0.0014; 1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGN RE(S): SAMPLING I Z SAMPLING .
' W . . '—}
Mark. Kearns, JAmec FI wmare s [1 2 T | envevar. /2
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING e FIELD-FILTERED: Y FILTER SIZE: pum
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): CD MATERIAL CODE: H' D?b Filtration Equipment Type: o
FIELD DEGONTAMINATION: PUMP Y [N TUBING Y @eplaeed)) DUPLICATE: v
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL d
IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED INFIELD(mL) | pH METHOD CODE (ml per minute)
g - - i 2
THW-S| | PY | zsoml| HNO= As,Pb 6OIO| APY | 125
REMARKS:
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;

S = Silicone;
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:

T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)
APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain);
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: +5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
O = Other (Specify)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE s SITE
h

e The Underhne Location: Miamiy FL
WELL NO: TMU\}"CQ SAMPLE ID: TMM) ~(p DATE: ‘ZT/_Z//?‘{

PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH ‘ PURGE PUMP TYPE
/ )3/% é feet “ v, ORBALER: [Pf

DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches}): DEPTH: feetto | TO WATER (feet):
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPAGITY

(only fill out if applicable) }q l Lf B

= ( feet — // r7 feet) X & O gallonsffoot = O@ 3 gallons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING |, FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING , PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): ’2 ] S/ DEPTH IN WELL (feet): f Z S/ INITIATED AT: ,lq ENDED AT: }( Bq PURGED (gallons): b
CUMUL. DEPTH H COND. Dlgg?égﬁt)
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (stapndard TEMP. (circle units) (circle units) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED PURGED RATE WATER units) (°C) umhos/cm mall. or (NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
(gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (feet) iSicm reaanon

132 | #o4] O [0S [ILT] ?%ﬂ 20913y | ZBAY 19,9 |Clear | Lore
120 [O.s [ 1\ [0AT] [11V] 1, AY1206d/32] | I5.S | /3,4 [Clear |Neore
029 10.S | bl |07 LT 1eE8 1 2049]/320 | [2.4 | JL.S |Clear |#ore

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”=0.02; 1"=0.04; 1.25°=0.06; =016, 3"=037, 4”=065 ”=102, 6”=147, 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0006; 3/16" =0.0014;  1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010, 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT)  AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE(S): SAPLING . SAMPLING
Mark Kearns Amec FiJ W et wmateoar: [\HO | enceoar: /S5
PUMP OR TUBING ? - TUBING FIELD-FILTERED- Y /N FILTER SIZE:
DEPTH IN WELL (feety 1.2 ¢ S MATERIAL CODE KHDPE Filtration Equipment Type:C'D H
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y (N TUBING Y I@)]ac‘e‘@) DUPLICATE: v D>
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
SAMPLE 7 WATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL | ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED INFIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE (ml per minute)
THW-0| Z| | AL [2S0m) | None — |~ |YARSITH [APP | /(b7
M-l 1 | PP [2S0m] | HNO= —— | — [AsPEebiO[APY 1./
THN (| | A | IL | Nene- — — &YCR AP /b
THW-@ A | IL [sediveiThie, — — |Diexin 1316 _|APY | 1bb,]
REMARKS:
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;

S = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)
pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

221515: 7/7{ //ﬂ(/gf//hﬁ lfggATION: H;Z:m} FZ/ ;
WELL NO: TH[A) ~ ’ ‘ savpLeD: T M p) —f 1 DATE: ..Z?BV/X

PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING z’ WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP T
DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: & festto /¢/ feet | TOWATER (feet): ,Oq OR BAILER:

WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY

p it ; .
(only it out (fappicable) = { jq feet — @foq feet) X £ C)L/ gallons/foot = é'é gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING I 3 { PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): DEPTH IN WELL (feet): INITIATED AT: O ENDED AT: /04/0 PURGED (gallons): /: I
CUMUL. DEPTH H COND. D'SS%ZED
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (staidard TEMP. (circle units) (circle units) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED PURGED RATE WATER (°C) umbosiag (NTUs) (describe) (describe)

(gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (feet) units) @ gm
1034 0.5 10,5 |03 [6.07]748 122,49 2349] | jo, | 4R] | Clear] Monel
1037 03> 6.8 (o] (.09 748 123:4123%%49| 9,2 | 3,S S| Cléar|MNone
(OOl (0.3 | [.] O 1009 [0, 471234123923 5,5 | 3,12 Cleat | Vone.

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75"=0.02; 1”"=0.04; 1.258"=006;, 2"=0.16, 3"=037, 4"=065 5'=102, 6”"=147, 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0006; 3/16" = 0.0014;  1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" =0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA
SAMPLED BY (PRINT)/ AFFILIATION: SAMPLE
s om0 7G50 s 09 | 1043

PUMP OR TUBING TUBING b FEELD-FILTERED: Y /N FILTER SIZE. o
DEPTH IN WELL (feet). MATERIAL CODE: H’ P{; Filtration Equipment Types
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y C@ TUBING ¥ N ireglace;-)d) DUPLICATE: Y (@

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP

ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAWPLE 7 VIATERIAL FRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FiNAL .
DCODE | contamers | cope | VYORUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) oH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)
S

TMW-] [ | YY 12s0m\| HNOo —_— — [As O\ | APY | RS

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;
S = Silicone; T =Teflon;, O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: £ 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE o i~ SITE R N
nave | e Ulr\&e/r line. l tocation: Fliaay = C )
WELL NO: TM\,Q - 1 SAMPLE D T M - S J DATE: ng//}(
LE——
PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING ‘5/8 WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH 5 8 PURGE PUMP,TY
DIAMETER (inches): ] DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: & feetto ] 2 feet | TOWATER (feet) g@ OR BAILER: Pé
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH -~ STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY -
(only fill out if applicable) % Ll» d
= ( [ l’ feat — 5 fG? feet) X &O gallons/foot = 0 z’b gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING S’ FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING ¢ PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): G? DEPTH IN WELL (feet): é} S INITIATED AT: ’OA ENDED AT: } t IZ PURGED (gallons): l & l
CUMUL. DEPTH " COND. P OXYGEN
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (Staﬁ‘dam TEMP. (circle units) (circle urits) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED PURGED RATE WATER units) (°C) umhos/cm mall or (NTUs) (describe) (describe)
(gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (feet) f (,,;—Sf{i‘%\

Nop [0S [ 6.5 1013 [5.6%]7.3\ (2586713 | 187 | L] [Clear | None

HOq 055 0B éi‘ S:(Og ‘7«3‘ 25':8 63‘73 /3!3 1194 |Clear Pore

M2 102 | 1.l [0d (5363731 2S916T7] /129 [, 86 |Clear |Oone

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75"=0.02; 17'=0.04, 1.256"=0.06, 2"=0.16;, 3"=037, 4"=065 5"=102, 6”"=147;, 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal /Ft.): 1/8"=0.0006; 3/16" = 0.0014; 1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" = 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) 7 AFFILIATION. SAMPLER(S) 81 N%/ SAVPLING | ‘3 SAVPLING J

Har\t, &U’}’E}/ MCC/FI/J INITIATED AT: ENDED AT: //S"
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: Y ( N FILTER SIZE: i
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): é S/ MATERIAL CODE: HDP L/ ] Filtration Equipment Type!
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y /N TUBING v (wrgp@ DUPLICATE: Y /N')

ey |
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE

SAMPLE 7 MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTALVOL FINAL /
DCODE | CONTANERs | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mb) pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)

TMe-s] | PY | 2s0ml| HNo= — | — A GOIO | APP | 125

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;
S = Silicone; T =Teflon;, O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2°C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014
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DEP-S0OP-001/01
FT 1000 General Field Testing and Measurement

Form FD 9000-8: FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RECORDS

INSTRUMENT (MAKE/MODELY) AT §S6 MPS INSTRUMENT # .2
PARAMETER: [check only one]
[ TEMPERATURE MCONDUCT!V!TY [F SALINITY pr [1ORP
CITURBIDITY [ RESIDUAL Ci Do [T OTHER

STANDARDS: [Specify the type(s) of standards used for calibration, the origin of the standards, the standard
values, and the date the standards were prepared or purchased]

Standard A D/‘/ 7 EX.@/Z/ZS///? Lot # ’768’792
Standard B 0}7‘ (O EXﬁ /0//8/ Lot # 665 3S|
Standard C 1,413 MS//CM Exp Z//fX Lot #6005

DATE TIME STD STD fNSTRUMENT CALIBRATED TYPE SAMPLER
(yy/mm/dd) | (hrmin) | (A, B, C) VALUE RESPONSE % DEV (YES, NO) (INIT, CONT) INITIALS
18f2/2 lossp| A |70 | 70! | — | Yes \TmMET | HME

| legsz| & 0.0 99 | — MM
08s6| & | /43 [HIZ | T MMK

240 | A 7.0 | 7.00 — MMy
NI 100 994 | — 1 N/ 1 W, I MHE
YV olezwn|c Tzl w2 | —|] WV V' I MHK

Page 9 of 10 Revision Date: February 1, 2004



DEP-S0P-001/01
FT 1000 General Field Testing and Measurement

Form FD 9000-8: FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RECORDS

INSTRUMENT (MAKE/MODEL%) YSESSG MPS INSTRUMENT# <
PARAMETER: [check only one]

] TEMPERATURE [ CONDUCTIVITY LISALINITY O pH [TORP

I TURBIDITY 1 RESIDUAL Cl EZDO TTOTHER

STANDARDS: [Specify the type(s) of standards used for calibration, the origin of the standards, the standard
values, and the date the standards were prepared or purchased]

Standard A AMbliel'?‘f’ Air 100%

Standard B
Standard C
DATE TIME STD STD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATED TYPE SAMPLER
(yyimm/dd) | (hrmin) | (A, B, C) | VALUE RESPONSE % DEV | (YES,NO) | (INIT,CONT) | INITIALS
8/z/z|ossq] A lioo | 100 | — | Yes | TNIT| MMIC
18/2/2 lizsy| A |00 | JoO — | Yes | IWLT | MMY_
Page 9 of 10 Revision Date: February 1, 2004



FT 1000 General Field Testing and Measurement

DEP-SOP-001/01

Form FD 9000-8: FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RECORDS
INSTRUMENT (MAKE/MODEL#)

PARAMETER: [check only one]

[ ] TEMPERATURE

[ TURBIDITY

%?CONDUCT!\/ETY
[l RESIDUAL Ci

YST sSo MPS

CISALINITY
1Do

INSTRUMENT # 2

e

[]OrRP

[l OTHER

STANDARDS: [Specify the type(s) of standards used for calibration, the origin of the standards, the standard

values, and the date the standards were prepared or purchased]

Standard A _oH 7 EXDe Z/Zg//(? CD‘/’# ?‘7@6'7‘?2'

Standard B fle/C) E;énf/é/lg/ Lot# G6ITRS]

standard ¢ 1 Y)3 1&[cH Exp, 4lS' Lot T7600S 2
(y;?rﬁlzd) (Ir%%) (Asg,DC) V%\IL[J)E m@%@g % DEV C?\%%%BED (INI;,Y ggm) S:QVVEX'ESR
ig/2/3\toos | A 7.0 | @94 | — | YES |mmrr | rrip
82/ 11007 | & /0.0 | /0,03 | — | YES |ImIT | MM
®z/g ypl0 | C |43 /43 | — | YES |zwrT |MMe
I8)z)s 30| A | 70| 690 |— | Yes | Twrt | HrK
sf2J8 122 B 1100 | 994 | T | YES |IWZT | MME
B2 13| C 3wz | — | YES |wrT | MM
Page 9 of 10 Revision Date: February 1, 2004




DEP-SOP-001/01
FT 1000 General Field Testing and Measurement

Form FD 9000-8: FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RECORDS
INSTRUMENT (MAKE/MODEL#)  YSL S&¢ MPS  INSTRUMENT #

PARAMETER: [check only one]
(1 TEMPERATURE ] CONDUCTIVITY I SALINITY Tl pH ClorpP
T TURBIDITY TIRESIDUAL CI )X’b@ 1 OTHER

STANDARDS: [Specify the type(s) of standards used for calibration, the origin of the standards, the standard
values, and the date the standards were prepared or purchased]

Standard A An éi@/’i 7"/4}/’ / @0%

Standard B
Standard C
DATE TIME STD STD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATED TYPE SAMPLER
(yy/mm/dd) | (heminy | (ALB,C) | VALUE RESPONSE % DEV | (YES,NO) | (INIT,CONT) | INITIALS

2/ lod | A 1100 | /00 | — | YES |IWET |MMK

| 82)8 Wz | A |joo | /00 | — | YES |INIT |MMK

Page 9 of 10 Revision Date: February 1, 2004
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

February 06, 2018

Ash Aitharaju

AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment &
Infrastructure

5845 NW 158th Street
Miami Lakes, FL 33014

RE: Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371725

Dear Ash Aitharaju:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 02, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

0/% /%5672 noadte

Christina Raschke
christina.raschke@pacelabs.com

(954)582-4300
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

954-582-4300

Page 1 of 17



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
lllinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074

Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14

Nevada Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
New Jersey Certification #: FL022

New York Certification #: 11608

North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710

Oklahoma Certification #: D9947

Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547

Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264

South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974

Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
Wyoming Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C

Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670

Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 17



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
35371725001 TMW-1 Water 02/02/18 12:11 02/02/18 17:30
35371725002 TMW-2 Water 02/02/18 09:34 02/02/18 17:30
35371725003 TMW-2A Water 02/02/18 10:02 02/02/18 17:30
35371725004 TMW-3 Water 02/02/18 10:46 02/02/18 17:30
35371725005 TMW-3A Water 02/02/18 10:28 02/02/18 17:30
35371725006 TMW-4 Water 02/02/18 11:03 02/02/18 17:30
35371725007 TMW-5 Water 02/02/18 11:22 02/02/18 17:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 17



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371725

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
35371725001 TMW-1 EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O
35371725002 TMW-2 EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O
35371725003 TMW-2A EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O
35371725004 TMW-3 EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O
35371725005 TMW-3A EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O
35371725006 TMW-4 EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O
35371725007 TMW-5 EPA 6010 SC1 2 PASI-O

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 3610 Park Central Bivd N
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064
www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
35371725001 TMW-1

EPA 6010 Arsenic 14.9 ug/L 10.0 02/06/18 01:35

35371725007 TMW-5

EPA 6010 Arsenic 23.4 ug/L 10.0 02/06/18 02:17

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-1 Lab ID: 35371725001 Collected: 02/02/18 12:11 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 14.9 ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 01:35 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 01:35 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-2 Lab ID: 35371725002 Collected: 02/02/18 09:34 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 01:41 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 01:41 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-2A Lab ID: 35371725003 Collected: 02/02/18 10:02 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 01:46 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 01:46 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-3 Lab ID: 35371725004 Collected: 02/02/18 10:46 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:01 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:01 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-3A Lab ID: 35371725005 Collected: 02/02/18 10:28 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:07 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:07 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-4 Lab ID: 35371725006 Collected: 02/02/18 11:03 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:12 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:12 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

Sample: TMW-5 Lab ID: 35371725007 Collected: 02/02/18 11:22 Received: 02/02/18 17:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Arsenic 234 ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:17 7440-38-2

Lead 50 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/03/18 07:07 02/06/18 02:17 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 12 of 17



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371725

QC Batch: 423339 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3010 Analysis Description: 6010 MET

Associated Lab Samples:

35371725001, 35371725002, 35371725003, 35371725004, 35371725005, 35371725006, 35371725007

METHOD BLANK: 2304493
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

35371725001, 35371725002, 35371725003, 35371725004, 35371725005, 35371725006, 35371725007

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
Arsenic ug/L 50 U 10.0 5.0 02/06/18 17:56
Lead ug/L 50 U 10.0 5.0 02/06/18 17:56
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2304494
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Arsenic ug/L 250 262 105 80-120
Lead ug/L 250 272 109 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2304495 2304496
MS MSD
35370982001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Arsenic ug/L <5.0 250 250 264 261 106 105 75-125 1 20
Lead ug/L <5.0 250 250 269 268 108 107 75-125 0 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

QUALIFIERS

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371725

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-O Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 3610 Park Central Bivd N
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064
www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371725

Analytical

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

35371725001 TMW-1 EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385
35371725002 TMW-2 EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385
35371725003 TMW-2A EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385
35371725004 TMW-3 EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385
35371725005 TMW-3A EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385
35371725006 TMW-4 EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385
35371725007 TMW-5 EPA 3010 423339 EPA 6010 423385

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/06/2018 08:48 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 17



A

WO#: 35371725
LT

:quest Document

ant fields must be completed accurately.

35371725
Section A Section B
Required Client Information: Required Project Information: Page : 1 of 1
Company: AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & InfrastructurjReport Ta:  Ash Aitharaju Attention:
Address. 5845 NW 158th Street Copy To Company Name:
Miami Lakes, FL 33014 Address: Regulatory Agency
Email:  ashok.aitharaju@woodplc.com Purchase Order #: Pace Quote:
Phone: (954)695-6796 _mmxu Project Name: The Underline Pace Project Manager:  christina.raschke@pacelabs.com, State / Location
Requested Due Date: 48 HR Project #: /" JXS —)T/-2 G770, ON.. Pace Profile# 5651 FL
Requested Analysis Filtered {Y/N)
=|g z
MATRIX cooE 213 COLLECTED % Preservatives >
Drinking Water  DW 5 a_\_.. ]
Water WT 8 m ﬂ
Waste Water ww 2 = 4 - z
Product P 2 5 nl.u. ] m
SAMPLE ID Sowsad % |8|&]  smmr END ole P 2
One Character per box. Wipe wp w | w M M - % % m
(AZ,087,) Other o |8|F ZIEls ol=| |2]la ]
M Sample Ids must be unique Tissue Ts m w wld|e o Q ] lM. M .w
= po | o 3 ™ o [
i glE ANHEEIREHEE G E =
[ < | zlojlela]|Zz|Q|= 2| = Q o
— = | g | DATE TIME DATE TME s = |2 |T|T|T|=]|=]|=]|0O © o
S a - « - 1. % ; wi
1 THMW-I W |HE) 211 _ X X 48 HR
-_— \ ind T ' .w.
2 [(TMW-2 WY |2/2)I30q34 | p 4 L& DERM Rates
3 [TMW -2A Wi _|2/2)loo2. || A X
s [TMW-3 Wi [2/2/15]1046 _ A X
— / vt | e
s [TMW -3A Wi [2/2/Ki0z9 _ X X
—) 4 i T 7] -
e [TMUW-Y T 42103 ||| IX A
— Y P =
7 [V MWN-S VT 12/2)13|1j22 . X X
8
9
10
11
12
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME - ACCEPTED BY/ AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
g ~ A ~ JL ” 7 \\ :
Zo&\K K e m.,m\)g&mr\_f? &N\MW 1420 N\Nb ¥ {4 2°
: = . ~¢ e . | - 1= o p
T s | 5wl T Az S YA
—= = 7= =177
= g 2875 2 i W 5| ] 750
7 < /]
|SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE / fisiif i
(3] o
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: -] @
Mork Learns s |5 =Bzssdi,s
. 7 B T. ZaegoZ EQZ
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: “\\\\N\\,\ &\\\\\u\w\ﬁ.\ ~ _ DATE Signed: \.Q\‘\ N\\ﬁm ﬁ k) m s nw eﬁw 8 g 8 .m £
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= DocumentName Document Revised
. . Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form August 2 2017
; Pa.ceA.'?c:u’jfftrGa! Document No Tssuing Authority
F-FL-C-007 rev 12 Pace Florida Quality Office
i 555 IL
WO# : “co i
Project# . " g Due Date: 02/09/18 Date and Initials of person:

Examining contents:

Project Manager: ¢ 1gNT: 36-MACTEC b
Client: Deliver' Ij[ll f’

Thermometer Used .T 5-? Ei Date: o Z o ! f{ Time: [? 340 Initials :Dm,;
State of Orjgin: F
Cooler #1 Temp.°C ,3 7 gz(\lisual) 0 O (Correction Factor) sg ,O (Actual) Q‘Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Cooler #2 Temp.°C (Visual) {Correction Factor) (Actual) [[] samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #3 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [] samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #4 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [] Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #5 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [ samples onice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #6 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [[] samples onice, cocling process has begun
Courier: U redex Dups Ousps Delent T Commercial & Pace [ Qther
Shipping Method: [ First Overnight T Priority Overnight 0 Standard Overnight T Ground T International Priority
O Other
Billing: T Recipient ' Sender [ Third Party U1 Credit Card Z~nknown
Tracking #
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ Yes [ KNG Seals intact: [ ] Yes [ o Ice: .Z@ Blue Dry None
Packing Material: [J8ubble Wrap [ Bubble Bags I=tore other
Samples shorted to lab (If Yes, complete) Shorted Date: A/ﬂ' Shorted Time: N“q Qty: AIA
Comments:
Chain of Custody Present [FTes [ No TIN/A
Chain of Cuslody Filled Out _ZYes T No CN/A
Relinquished Signature & Sampler Name COC ;2(85 O No CIN/A
Samples Arrived within Hold Time Qfgs O No CIN/A
Rush TAT requested on COG TOYes o ON/A
Sufficient Volume )'?(es O No CIN/A
Correct Containers Used ,Z’(es O No CIN/A
Containers Intact ,-?(es T No CIN/A
Sample Labels match COC (sample IDs & date/time of
coliection) [#fes TNo ON/A
All containers needing acid/base preservation have bsen  © Preservation Information
checked ;P(es O No ON/A | procenvative
All Containers needing preservation are found to be in Lot #/Trace #
compliance with EPA recommendation 7@ T No CIN/A Date Time
Exceptions. VOA, Coliform, TOC, O&G, Carbamates Initials
Headspace in VOA Vials? ( >6mm): CYes [ No DN/A
Trip Blank Present CYes [ No 1’;)4,’/\
rd
Client Natification/ Resolution:
Person Contacled: Date/Time
Comments/ Resolution (use back for additional comments):
Project Manager Review: Date
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

February 14, 2018

Ash Aitharaju

AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment &
Infrastructure

5845 NW 158th Street
Miami Lakes, FL 33014

RE: Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933

Dear Ash Aitharaju:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 02, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

0/% /%5672 noadte

Christina Raschke
christina.raschke@pacelabs.com

(954)582-4300
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

954-582-4300

Page 1 of 31



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
lllinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074

Charlotte Certification IDs
9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078
Louisiana/NELAP Certification # LA170028
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12

Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14

Nevada Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
New Jersey Certification #: FL022

New York Certification #: 11608

North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710

Oklahoma Certification #: D9947

Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547

Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264

South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974

Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
Wyoming Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C

Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670

Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity

South Carolina Certification #: 99006001
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 31



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 3610 Park Central Bivd N
aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064
www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

35371933001 TMW-6 Water 02/02/18 11:40 02/02/18 14:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 31



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371933

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

954-582-4300

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
35371933001 TMW-6 EPA 8082 PKS 8 PASI-C
EPA 6010 SC1 11 PASI-O
EPA 7470 MLO 1 PASI-O
EPA 8270 by SIM CB1 20 PASI-O

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 31



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

35371933

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

954-582-4300

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
35371933001 TMW-6

EPA 6010 Antimony 13.9 | ug/L 15.0 02/07/18 07:30

EPA 6010 Barium 18.1 ug/L 10.0 02/07/18 07:30

EPA 6010 Copper 3.2 1 ug/L 5.0 02/07/18 07:30

EPA 6010 Iron 69.9 ug/L 40.0 02/07/18 07:30

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthene 0.12 | ug/L 0.50 02/14/18 04:20

EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 0.099 | ug/L 0.10 02/14/18 04:20

EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 0.10 | ug/L 0.50 02/14/18 04:20

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Page 5 of 31



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933
Sample: TMW-6 Lab ID: 35371933001 Collected: 02/02/18 11:40 Received: 02/02/18 14:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8082 GCS PCB Analytical Method: EPA 8082 Preparation Method: EPA 3510
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 0.48 U ug/L 0.48 0.48 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 58 % 10-132 1 02/08/18 14:29 02/09/18 17:59 2051-24-3
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Aluminum 50.0 U ug/L 100 50.0 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7429-90-5
Antimony 139 | ug/L 15.0 7.5 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-36-0
Arsenic 5.0 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-38-2
Barium 18.1 ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-39-3
Cadmium 0.50 U ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-43-9
Chromium 25 U ug/L 5.0 25 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-47-3
Copper 321 ug/L 5.0 25 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-50-8
Iron 69.9 ug/L 40.0 20.0 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7439-89-6
Lead 5.0 U ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7439-92-1
Selenium 75 U ug/L 15.0 7.5 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7782-49-2
Silver 25 U ug/L 5.0 25 1 02/06/18 09:57 02/07/18 07:30 7440-22-4
7470 Mercury Analytical Method: EPA 7470 Preparation Method: EPA 7470
Mercury 0.10 U ug/L 0.20 0.10 1 02/08/18 11:46 02/08/18 16:01 7439-97-6
8270 MSSV PAHLYV by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Acenaphthene 0.12 1 ug/L 0.50 0.013 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 0.012 U ug/L 0.50 0.012 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 208-96-8
Anthracene 0.012 U ug/L 0.50 0.012 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.099 | ug/L 0.10 0.055 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.020 U ug/L 0.10 0.020 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.027 U ug/L 0.10 0.027 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.042 U ug/L 0.50 0.042 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.023 U ug/L 0.50 0.023 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 207-08-9
Chrysene 0.10 | ug/L 0.50 0.026 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.13 U ug/L 0.15 0.13 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 0.018 U ug/L 0.50 0.018 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 206-44-0
Fluorene 0.016 U ug/L 0.50 0.016 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.12 U ug/L 0.15 0.12 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.032 U ug/L 2.0 0.032 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.11 U ug/L 2.0 0.11 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 91-57-6
Naphthalene 0.048 U ug/L 2.0 0.048 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 0.018 U ug/L 0.50 0.018 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 85-01-8
Pyrene 0.019 U ug/L 0.50 0.019 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 129-00-0

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933
Sample: TMW-6 Lab ID: 35371933001 Collected: 02/02/18 11:40 Received: 02/02/18 14:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAHLV by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 54 % 33-101 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 321-60-8
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) 58 % 38-115 1 02/07/18 08:35 02/14/18 04:20 1718-51-0
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 31



ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933
QC Batch: 424397 Analysis Method: EPA 7470
QC Batch Method:  EPA 7470 Analysis Description: 7470 Mercury
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
METHOD BLANK: 2309482 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
Mercury ug/L 0.10 U 0.20 0.10 02/08/18 15:27
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2309483
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Mercury ug/L 2 2.0 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2309484 2309485
MS MSD
35370382001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Mercury ug/L 0.10 U 2 2 1.2 1.2 62 62 75-125 1 20 J(M1)

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933
QC Batch: 423799 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3010 Analysis Description: 6010 MET
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
METHOD BLANK: 2306243 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
Aluminum ug/L 50.0 U 100 50.0 02/07/18 05:19
Antimony ug/L 75 U 15.0 7.5 02/08/18 00:20
Arsenic ug/L 50 U 10.0 5.0 02/08/18 00:20
Barium ug/L 50 U 10.0 5.0 02/08/18 00:20
Cadmium ug/L 0.50 U 1.0 0.50 02/08/18 00:20
Chromium ug/L 25 U 5.0 2.5 02/08/18 00:20
Copper ug/L 25 U 5.0 2.5 02/08/18 00:20
Iron ug/L 20.0 U 40.0 20.0 02/07/18 05:19
Lead ug/L 50 U 10.0 5.0 02/08/18 00:20
Selenium ug/L 75 U 15.0 7.5 02/08/18 00:20
Silver ug/L 25 U 5.0 2.5 02/08/18 00:20
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2306244
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Aluminum ug/L 2500 2510 100 80-120
Antimony ug/L 250 245 98 80-120
Arsenic ug/L 250 250 100 80-120
Barium ug/L 250 270 108 80-120
Cadmium ug/L 25 25.0 100 80-120
Chromium ug/L 250 254 102 80-120
Copper ug/L 250 258 103 80-120
Iron ug/L 2500 2610 104 80-120
Lead ug/L 250 254 102 80-120
Selenium ug/L 250 255 102 80-120
Silver ug/L 25 26.2 105 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2306245 2306246
MS MSD
35370794001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Aluminum ug/L 50.0 U 2500 2500 2640 2600 106 104 75-125 2 20
Antimony ug/L 75 U 250 250 256 253 102 101 75-125 1 20
Arsenic ug/L 50 U 250 250 267 262 105 103 75-125 2 20
Barium ug/L 31.6 250 250 312 305 112 109 75-125 2 20
Cadmium ug/L 0.50 U 25 25 25.6 25.1 102 101 75-125 2 20
Chromium ug/L 10.6 250 250 272 266 105 102 75-125 3 20
Copper ug/L 25 U 250 250 274 268 110 107 75-125 2 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371933

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

954-582-4300

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2306245 2306246
MS MSD
35370794001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Iron ug/L 169 2500 2500 2870 2810 108 105 75-125 2 20
Lead ug/L 50 U 250 250 257 254 103 101 75-125 1 20
Selenium ug/L 75 U 250 250 257 256 102 101 75-125 1 20
Silver ug/L 25 U 25 25 26.0 25.5 104 102  75-125 2 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933
QC Batch: 397293 Analysis Method: EPA 8082
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3510 Analysis Description: 8082 GCS PCB
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
METHOD BLANK: 2203138 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 0.50 U 0.50 0.50 02/09/18 12:19
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 67 10-132 02/09/18 12:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 2203139 2203140

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max

Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 5 3.8 3.9 75 78 50-150 4 30
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 5 4.2 4.1 83 82 50-150 1 30
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 74 70 10-132

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933
QC Batch: 423957 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 by SIM
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3510 Analysis Description: 8270 Water PAHLV by SIM MSSV
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
METHOD BLANK: 2307078 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 35371933001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 0.032 U 2.0 0.032 02/14/18 00:16
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 011 U 2.0 0.11 02/14/18 00:16
Acenaphthene ug/L 0.013 U 0.50 0.013 02/14/18 00:16
Acenaphthylene ug/L 0.012 U 0.50 0.012 02/14/18 00:16
Anthracene ug/L 0.012 U 0.50 0.012 02/14/18 00:16
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 0.055 U 0.10 0.055 02/14/18 00:16
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.020 U 0.10 0.020 02/14/18 00:16
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 0.027 U 0.10 0.027 02/14/18 00:16
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 0.042 U 0.50 0.042 02/14/18 00:16
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 0.023 U 0.50 0.023 02/14/18 00:16
Chrysene ug/L 0.026 U 0.50 0.026 02/14/18 00:16
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/L 0.13 U 0.15 0.13 02/14/18 00:16
Fluoranthene ug/L 0.018 U 0.50 0.018 02/14/18 00:16
Fluorene ug/L 0.016 U 0.50 0.016 02/14/18 00:16
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 0.12 U 0.15 0.12 02/14/18 00:16
Naphthalene ug/L 0.048 U 2.0 0.048 02/14/18 00:16
Phenanthrene ug/L 0.018 U 0.50 0.018 02/14/18 00:16
Pyrene ug/L 0.019 U 0.50 0.019 02/14/18 00:16
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 61 33-101 02/14/18 00:16
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 56 38-115 02/14/18 00:16
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2307079
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 5 25 51 33-118
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 5 25 50 34-104
Acenaphthene ug/L 5 2.6 53 38-109
Acenaphthylene ug/L 5 2.3 45 31-115
Anthracene ug/L 5 2.8 56 38-111
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 5 3.2 65 36-110
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 5 25 50 27-107
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 5 3.0 60 32-119
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 5 2.8 56 10-109
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 5 3.2 64 28-118
Chrysene ug/L 5 3.8 7 33-130
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/L 5 2.7 53 10-104
Fluoranthene ug/L 5 3.0 61 45-115
Fluorene ug/L 5 2.7 55 41-114
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 5 2.7 53 10-104
Naphthalene ug/L 5 2.6 52 38-100

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371933

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2307079
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Phenanthrene ug/L 5 3.2 65 41-106
Pyrene ug/L 5 3.1 61 45-115
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 53 33-101
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 56 38-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2307622 2307623
MS MSD
35371841004 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 0.032 U 5 5 2.4 2.6 48 52 33-118 9 40
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 011 U 5 5 2.4 2.6 48 52 34-104 10 40
Acenaphthene ug/L 0.013 U 5 5 2.4 2.8 49 56 38-109 13 40
Acenaphthylene ug/L 0.012 U 5 5 2.1 2.4 42 49 31-115 14 40
Anthracene ug/L 0.012 U 5 5 2.5 3.0 51 59 38-111 16 40
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 0.055 U 5 5 3.1 3.4 63 69 36-110 9 40
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.020 U 5 5 2.4 2.6 47 53 27-107 11 40
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 0.027 U 5 5 3.0 3.3 59 65 32-119 9 40
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 0.042 U 5 5 2.5 3.1 51 62 10-109 21 40
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 0.023 U 5 5 2.9 3.2 57 63 28-118 10 40
Chrysene ug/L 0.026 U 5 5 3.6 3.9 71 78 33-130 9 40
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/L 0.13 U 5 5 2.3 2.9 46 59 10-104 24 40
Fluoranthene ug/L 0.018 U 5 5 2.9 3.3 58 66 45-115 13 40
Fluorene ug/L 0.016 U 5 5 2.4 2.9 49 58 41-114 17 40
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 0.12 U 5 5 2.4 3.0 48 59 10-104 20 40
Naphthalene ug/L 0.048 U 5 5 2.5 2.7 50 53 38-100 6 40
Phenanthrene ug/L 0.018 U 5 5 2.9 3.4 58 68 41-106 16 40
Pyrene ug/L 0.019 U 5 5 2.9 3.3 58 66 45-115 13 40
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 47 54 33-101
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 51 57 38-115

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

QUALIFIERS

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35371933

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

PASI-O Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

| The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.

U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J(M1) Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 31



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35371933

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
35371933001 TMW-6 EPA 3510 397293 EPA 8082 397406
35371933001 TMW-6 EPA 3010 423799 EPA 6010 423876
35371933001 TMW-6 EPA 7470 424397 EPA 7470 424457
35371933001 TMW-6 EPA 3510 423957 EPA 8270 by SIM 424930

Date: 02/14/2018 11:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 15 of 31
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/-2 Oocument Name: Document Revised:
Analyti Sample Condition Upen Receaipt Form August 2, 2017

DocumentNo. Issuing Authority:
F-FL-C-007 rev. 12 Pace Florida Quality Office
Project # “0# : 353?1933 Dat d Initials of .
J . ETR Due Date: 02/13/18 ate and Initials of person:
Project Manager' PM: Examining conten
" CLIENT: 36-MACTEC Eabl -
Client: Deliver: WV

f F pH: //)1\/
Thermometer Used: T?)f f‘)l Date: (9\ Q Time: & >£f r Initials: 36}

State of Crigin ' =
8’ e 9_
Cooler #1 Temp.*C ? {Visual) ¢ { {Correction Factor) t—> {Actual)

Cooler #5 Temp.°C (Visual} {Correction Factor) {Actuat) Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

D Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #2 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) {Actual) [} samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Caoler #3 Temp.°C {Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) | Samples an ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #4 Temp.°C (Visual) {Correction Factor) {Actual) [ samplesonice, cooling process has begun
]
L

Cooler #6 Temp.°C {Visual) (Correction Factor) {Actual)

Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

S

Courler: L FedEx U ups U uses Client ’Z/emmercnal L pace _LFOther F

Shipping Method: [ First Overnight 0O Priority Overnight [ Standard Overnight O Ground O International Priority
O Other.

Billing: 0O Recipient J Sender T Third Party O Credit Card O Unknown

Tracking #

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ _Yes /’Zfo( Seals intast: | Yes | [ INo Ice: Blue Dry None
Packing Material: _IBubble Wrap ,@B/ubb!e Bags  TiMone  [Other

Sampies shorted to lab (If Yes, complete) Shorted Date: Shorted Time: Qty:
e -
Comments:
Chain of Custody Present -«:ﬁes O No ON/A
Chain of Custody Filled Qut _,Q‘(es O No TIN/A
Relinguished Signature & Sampier Name COG jzé;, O Mo ON/A
Samples Arrived within Hold Time p{as O No ON/A
Rush TAT requested on COC OYes .2flo Ona
Sufficient Volume ,B{es ONo TN
Correct Containers Used _#Ves O No ON&
Containers Intact j}(es O No TNia
Sample Labels match COC (sample IDs & dale/time of
collection) )Z(efs O No TN/A
All containers nesding acid/base preservation have been Preservation Inf i
checked, /ﬁes ONo ONA | presanvative. e
Alf Containers needing presarvation are found to be in Lot #Trace #;
complianice with EPA recommendaticn: Fb?e’s DiNo ONa Date: Tima:
—_
Exceptions: VOA, Caliform, TOC, O&G, Cars@mates Initials:
Headspace in VOA Viais? ( >6mm): OYes O No ;Xﬂ
Trip Blank Present: OYes ONo ;ﬁd’#\
L4
Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution {use back for additional comments):

_____ Project Manag iew: Date: Page 17 of 31
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www.pacelabs.com

Report Prepared for:

Christina Raschke

PASI Florida

3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach FL 33064

M

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

Report Infor mation:

Pace Project # 10419522
Sample Receipt Date: 02/06/2018
Client Project # 35371933
Client Sub PO # N/A

State Cert #: E87605

Invoicing & Reporting Options:

REPORT OF | op
LABORATORY FODDIPCOF Reprt 1 0 upgracect i eport
ANALYSISFOR gpa;hzge isrequested, an additional charge may be

PCDD/PCDF

Please review the attached invoice for accuracy and
forward any questionsto Megan McCabe, your Pace
Project Manager.

Thisreport hasbeen reviewed by:
February 12, 2018

Megan McCabe, Project Manager
612-607-6429

(612) 607-6444 (fax)
megan.mccabe@pacel abs.com

Report of Laboratory Analysis

Thisreportshouldnotbereproduced, exceptinfull,
withoutthewrittenconsentofPaceA nalytical Services,I nc.

Report Prepared Date:
February 12, 2018

T heresultsrel ateonlyt othesampl esincludedi nthisreport.
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. i 1700 EIm Street
aceAna/ytlca/ Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

DISCUSSION

This report presents the results from the analyses performed on two samples submitted by a representative of
Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The samples were analyzed for the presence or absence of
polychlorodibenzo-p-dioxins (PCDDs) and polychlorodibenzofurans (PCDFs) using USEPA Method 1613B. The
reporting limits were based on signal-to-noise measurements. Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration
(EMPC) values were treated as positives in the toxic equivalence calculations. Per request, estimated detection
limit (EDL) values were reported and flagged "U" where the target analyte was not detected.

The recovery of the isotopically-labeled PCDD/PCDF internal standards in the sample extracts ranged from
65-96%. All of the labeled standard recoveries obtained for this project were within the target ranges specified in
Method 1613B. Also, since the quantification of the native 2,3,7,8-substituted congeners was based on isotope
dilution, the data were automatically corrected for recovery and accurate values were obtained.

Values were flagged "I" where incorrect isotope ratios were obtained. Values below the calibration range were
flagged "J" and should be regarded as estimates.

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the sample batch as part of our routine quality control
procedures. The results show the blank to contain trace levels of selected congeners. These levels were below
the calibration range of the method. Also, the affected congeners were not detected in the field samples.

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared with the sample batch using clean reference matrix that had been
fortified with native standard materials. The results show that the spiked native compounds were recovered at
91-108% with relative percent differences of 0.0-8.7%. These results were within the target ranges for the
method. Matrix spikes were not prepared with the sample batch.

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Page 19 of 31
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

2ce Analytical

Minnesota Laboratory Certifications

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax:612-607-6444

Authority Certificate # Authority Certificate #
A2LA 2926.01 Mississippi MNO00064
Alabama 40770 Montana CERT0092
Alaska MNO00064 Nebraska NE-OS-18-06
Alaska UST-078 Nevada MNO00064
Arizona AZ0014 New Jersey (NE MNO002
Arkansas 88-0680 New York (NEL 11647

CNMI Saipan MP0003 New hampshire 2081
California MNO00064 North Carolina 27700
Colorado MNO00064 North Carolina 530
Connecticut PH-0256 North Dakota R-036

EPA Region 8 8TMS-L Ohio 41244
Florida (NELAP E87605 Ohio VAP CL101
Georgia (EDP) 959 Oklahoma 9507

Guam EPA 959 Oregon (ELAP) MN200001
Hawaii MNO00064 Oregon (OREL MN300001
Idaho MNO00064 Pennsylvania 68-00563
lllinois 200011 Puerto Rico MNO00064
Indiana C-MN-01 South Carolina 74003001
lowa 368 Tennessee TN02818
Kansas E-10167 Texas T104704192
Kentucky 90062 Utah (NELAP) MNO00064
Louisiana 03086 Virginia 460163
Louisiana MNO00064 Washington C486

Maine MNO00064 West Virginia # 9952C
Maryland 322 West Virginia D 382
Michigan 9909 Wisconsin 999407970
Minnesota 027-053-137 Wyoming 8TMS-L

Report No.....10419522_1613FC_DFR

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Report No.....10419522
Page 20 of 31
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Sample Management
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it Document Name; Document Revised: 14Dec2017
5
e L Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form Page 1 of 2
E
.’,,-{__)_,/P&CGAHBMICRI' Decument No.: Issuing Authority:
/ F-MN-L-213-rev.22 Pace Minnesota Quality Office

s, ™lio%:1041952

a el )

== T
. .1@41.9522

[Jcommereial (Jrace [lspeeDee E]Other:

TrackingNumber: 4238 39646 (710 L )
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? [ |Yes BT\IO Seals Intact? [Jves o L Optional:  Proj. Due Date: Proj. Name:

Packing Material: [JBubble Wrap ~ [3BtBble Bags [INore  []Other: Temp Blank? [ ves o
Thermometer _[l4%1401153

T [--H t Bl N [b] Melt
Used: {0 Gs7a91s5100842 ype of tce Eﬁ Llslue [none [lory Limelted
Cooler Temp Read (°C): [+ 7 Cooler Temp Corrected {°C): /.5 Biological Tissue Frozen? [ Jves [JNo -=nya

Temp should be above freezjng to 6°C Correction Factor: ~ O -&  Date and Initials of Person Examining Contents: jer & 2.} & / (8
USDA Regulated Soil { /A, water sample)

Did samples originate in a quarantine zone within the United States: AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, ID, LA. MS, Did samples ariginate from a foreign source {internatianally,
NC, NM, NY, OK, OR, 5C, TN, TX or VA {check maps)? Clves Clne Including Hawai and Puerto Rico)? [es One
If Yes to either question, fill out a Regulated Soil Checklist {F-MN-Q-338) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.
COMMENTS:
Chain of Custody Present? Hies o 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Qut? Jfﬁes [Ino 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished? JAfes  [no 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature an COC? COves [ONo  [Aa | 4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? A%es [ 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? COves Ao 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? s e 7.
Sufficient Volume? JeAfes  [No 8.
Correct Containers Used? Aves  [INo 9.
-Pace Contalners Used? les  [Ono
Containers Intact? LAes o 10.
Filtered Volume Received for Dissolved Tests? [Oves [Ono E‘{/A 11. Note if sediment is visible in the dissclved container
Sample Labels Match COC? AATes  [No 12.
-Includes Date/Time/lD/Anaivsis Matrix: WP
g:leccir;;a;ners needing acid/base preservation have been Ovee Do mA 13, [JHNO, [JH:504 [INaoH EET;?;\::?NYRE;
All containers needing preservation are found to be in Sample #
compliance with EPA recommendation?
{HNO3, H,50,, <2pH, NaOH >9 Sulfide, NaOH>12 Cyanide) Clves  Ono Iﬂﬂm
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC Oil and Grease, Initial when Lot # of added
DRO/BO1S {water) awﬁétj%z;) E’ﬂs COnve  OOn/A | completed: preservative:
Headspace in VOA Vi;rsTSﬁr’nfm)? Oves  [Ona mﬂ\ 14.
Trip Blank Present? [ves One ,ZTI‘/\I A | 15
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present? [ves  Ono E&A
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
CLIENT NOTIFECATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ Jves [ |No
Person Contacted: Christina Raschke Date/Time: 2/6/18
Comments/Resolution:  \jathod 1613 full list
Project Manager Review: Date: 2/6/18

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, 2 copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office {i.e out of
held, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers).

Page 23 of 31

Report No.....10419522_1613FC_DFR Page 6 of 14



Lacunient Namg Locoment Rg;;is?ecf:
Anabticar Sample Gondition Upon Reegipt Form August 2, 201
/ : Fokas Lo Liocumment No.- Tesuifig AGHRGHTy-
; F-FL.C-007 rev, 12

Pace Florda Qualily Offies

35371033

Pro;ect# PM: CTR Bue Date: 02/13/18
Project Manager: CLIENT: 36-MACTEC
Client;

Thermomeater Useﬁ: WZ’?){ E Date: 3\ R { g

State of Origé‘s: '
Cooler#t Tomp.'¢__ 3. (Visugl) _"" ¢ ?

{Correction Factor) S« 9‘.' {Actual)

Date and initials of person:

Examining conten?i(b_fz_*_
Label: Pt

Deliver: N
pH:

vy
Time: 6{3543’ Initiads; 3@ ’3\

{7 samples on ee, cooling process fas begun

Cooler #2 Temp.*¢ {Visuat) iGorrection Factor) {Actual) (3 sampleson ice, caoling process has bagen
Cooler #3 Temp.°C, {Visuai} (Correction Factor) {Actual) [ sarmples on lze, cooling process has begun
Caooler #4 Tomp."C {Visual} {Correction Factor) {Actual) [™1 sampies on ice, caaling pracess has bagun
Coolor #8 Temp.;c (Visuat} {Corraction Factor} {Agtual) {71 sampes on ice, coaling process has begun
Coolor #6 Temp.*C {Visua!}r {Correction Factor) : {Actual) [ samples on ke, fooling pracess hag begun
Courler: L pegex O yps Dygpg O Client '@énmercial L page _[3Oter 3, F
Shipping Mathod: [ First Ovemight (3 Priority Overnight [ Stantfard Ovemight 13 Ground O Interaationat Priority

0 Other '
Billing: O Recipient {7 Sender T Third Party 0 Credit Car O Unktnown o
Tracking # ‘

Custody Seal on GoolerBux Present: Cives /B(

Seals intact: [ ] Yes TN

lce: @ Blue Dry  None

Packing Materiat:  [lupbie Wrap /E{ubbfa Bags  [lNere  loimer
Samplos shorted to lab {if Yes, compiate) Shorted Date: Shorted Tima: Qiy:
Commentie:
Chain of Custody Present /E‘_‘ﬁes CINe 3N/
Chain of Custody Filled Qut ,Q‘Ygs O No TIN/A
Relinquished Signature & Sampler Name Coc o5 TINo O
Samples Arrived within Mo Time Q@s QO No Civa
Rush TAT requested an COC Oyes ﬁ’f\'!; CINIA
Sufficient Volume ,B’{es O No DA
Correct Containers Used LAY CIne O
Containers Intact ﬂfés Ol Ne O
Sampie Labels match COC (sample 105 & dateflime of -
collection) )B’(gs CINo ONiA
Alf containers neading scidibage proservaion have been p ion { Sion:
checked. s o No DNA | prusorvariver oo aon informaton;
Alf Cantainers needing preservation are found Whein Lot ¥ Traps
campliance with EPA recommundation: w?e’s (I No CiN Date: Yirmer
Exceptions: VOA, Caliform, TOC, 084, o matas initials:
Headspace in VOA Vials? ( »tmm); Dves Do M
Trip Blank Presant; OYes 0o
Glignt Notiication/ Resohstion: }
Person Contacted: DateTime:
Commants! Resolition {use back for additiona) commens):
Page 24 of 31
Froject Manager Revigw: Date;

Report No.....10419522_1613FC_DFR
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ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612-607-6444

Report No

Reporting Flags

A = Reporting Limit based on signal to noise

B = Less than 10x higher than method blank level
C = Result obtained from confirmation analysis

D = Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample
E = Exceeds calibration range

| = Interferencepresent

J = Estimated value

Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis

P = PCDElInterference

R = Recovery outside target range

S = Peak saturated

U = Analyte not detected

V = Result verified by confirmation analysis

X = %D Exceedslimits

Y = Calculated using average of daily RFs

* = SeeDiscussion

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
withoutthe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

..... 10419522_1613FC_DFR

Report No.....10419522
Page 25 of 31

Page 8 of 14



Appendix B

Sample Analysis Summary

Page 26 of 31
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

™
ace Analytical e
Method 1613B Sample Analysis Results
Client - PASI Florida

Client's Sample ID TMW-6

Lab Sample ID 35371933001

Filename F180210A 04

Injected By BAL

Total Amount Extracted 1040 mL Matrix Water

% Moisture NA Dilution NA

Dry Weight Extracted NA Collected 02/02/2018 11:40

ICAL ID F180205 Received 02/06/2018 10:30

CCal Filename(s) F180209B 17 Extracted 02/07/2018 13:20

Method Blank ID BLANK-60298 Analyzed 02/10/2018 06:56

Native Conc EMPC EDL Internal ng's Percent

Isomers pg/L pg/L pg/L Standards Added Recovery

2,3,7,8-TCDF 25U 25 2,3,7,8-TCDF-13C 2.00 65

Total TCDF 25U - 25 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 70
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF-13C 2.00 71

2,3,7,8-TCDD 21U 2.1 2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF-13C 2.00 68

Total TCDD 21U 2.1 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD-13C 2.00 82
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF-13C 2.00 72

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 049U - 0.49 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF-13C 2.00 73

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 065U - 0.65 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF-13C 2.00 74

Total PeCDF 057U - 0.57 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF-13C 2.00 70
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD-13C 2.00 78

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 093U - 0.93 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD-13C 2.00 67

Total PeCDD 093U - 0.93 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF-13C 2.00 67
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF-13C 2.00 73

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 12U 1.2 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD-13C 2.00 96

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 075U - 0.75 OCDD-13C 4.00 71

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 026U - 0.26

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 021U - 0.21 1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Total HXCDF o60U - 0.60 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD-13C 2.00 NA

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXxCDD 087U - 0.87 2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 72

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXxCDD 09%U - 0.96

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 12U 1.2

Total HXCDD i0U - 1.0

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 16U - 1.6 Total 2,3,7,8-TCDD

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 085U - 0.85 Equivalence: 0.00 pg/L

Total HpCDF 12U 1.2 (Lower-bound - Using ITE Factors)

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 13U 1.3

Total HpCDD 13U 1.3

OCDF 27U 2.7

OCDD 38U 3.8

Conc = Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers). ND = Not Detected

EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration NA = Not Applicable

EDL = Estimated Detection Limit NC = Not Calculated

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full, Page 27 of 31
withoutthe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Report No.....10419522_1613FC_DFR Page 10 of 14



ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612-607-6444

Method 1613B Blank Analysis Results

Lab Sample ID BLANK-60298 Matrix Water

Filename F180209B_08 Dilution NA

Total Amount Extracted 1000 mL Extracted 02/07/2018 13:20

ICAL ID F180205 Analyzed 02/09/2018 21:36

CCal Filename(s) F180209A 09 Injected By BAL

Native Conc EMPC EDL Internal ng's Percent

Isomers pg/L pg/L pg/L Standards Added Recovery

2,3,7,8-TCDF 089U  — 0.89 2,3,7,8-TCDF-13C 2.00 67

Total TCDF 089U  — 0.89 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 73
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF-13C 2.00 71

2,3,7,8-TCDD 087U  — 0.87 2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF-13C 2.00 73

Total TCDD 087U  — 0.87 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD-13C 2.00 81
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF-13C 2.00 68

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.90U = — 0.90 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF-13C 2.00 72

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 061U -— 0.61 2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF-13C 2.00 75

Total PeCDF 0.75U — 0.75 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF-13C 2.00 73
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD-13C 2.00 74

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 0.72U - 0.72 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD-13C 2.00 68

Total PeCDD 0.72U - 0.72 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF-13C 2.00 71
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF-13C 2.00 73

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 084U  — 0.84 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD-13C 2.00 80

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 078U - 0.78 OCDD-13C 4.00 72

2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 062U -—- 0.62

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0717 - 057 J 1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Total HXCDF 071 - 0.70 J 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD-13C 2.00 NA

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 074U — 0.74 2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 89

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.75U — 0.75

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.75U — 0.75

Total HXCDD 0.75U  —- 0.75

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF - 0.81 0.64 B Total 2,3,7,8-TCDD

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 11U 11 Equivalence: 0.081 pg/L

Total HpCDF 086U - 0.86 (Lower-bound - Using ITE Factors)

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 085U  — 0.85

Total HpCDD 085U  — 0.85

OCDF 10U - 1.0

ocob 15 12 0

Conc=Concentration (Totalsinclude 2,3,7,8-substitutedisomers).

EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration
EDL = Estimated Detection Limit

J = Estimated value

| = Interference present

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
withoutthe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Report No.....10419522_1613FC_DFR
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ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612-607-6444

Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID LCS-60299
Filename F180209B 01 Matrix Water
Total Amount Extracted 1020 mL Dilution NA
ICAL ID F180205 Extracted 02/07/2018 13:20
CcCal Filename F180209A 09 Analyzed 02/09/2018 16:35
Method Blank ID BLANK-60298 Injected By BAL

Lower Upper %
Compound Cs Cr Limit Limit Rec.
2,3,7,8-TCDF 10 9.6 7.5 15.8 96
2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 10 6.7 15.8 102
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 50 53 40.0 67.0 106
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 50 46 34.0 80.0 92
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 50 49 35.0 71.0 97
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 50 50 36.0 67.0 99
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 50 50 42.0 65.0 101
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 50 46 35.0 78.0 92
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 50 49 39.0 65.0 98
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 50 51 35.0 82.0 103
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 50 51 38.0 67.0 101
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 50 53 32.0 81.0 107
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 50 52 41.0 61.0 103
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 50 47 39.0 69.0 93
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 50 46 35.0 70.0 91
OCDF 100 99 63.0 170.0 99
OCDD 100 98 78.0 144.0 98
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 7.9 3.1 19.1 79
2,3,7,8-TCDF-13C 100 62 22.0 152.0 62
2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 69 20.0 175.0 69
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF-13C 100 73 21.0 192.0 73
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF-13C 100 71 13.0 328.0 71
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD-13C 100 86 21.0 227.0 86
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF-13C 100 76 19.0 202.0 76
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF-13C 100 79 21.0 159.0 79
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF-13C 100 83 22.0 176.0 83
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF-13C 100 80 17.0 205.0 80
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD-13C 100 79 21.0 193.0 79
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD-13C 100 75 25.0 163.0 75
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF-13C 100 72 21.0 158.0 72
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF-13C 100 77 20.0 186.0 77
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD-13C 100 84 26.0 166.0 84
OCDD-13C 200 150 26.0 397.0 74

Cs=Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)

Cr=Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)

Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits

Nn =Value obtained from additional analysis

*=SeeDiscussion

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
withoutthe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612-607-6444

Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID LCSD-60300
Filename F180209B_02 Matrix Water
Total Amount Extracted 990 mL Dilution NA
ICAL ID F180205 Extracted 02/07/2018 13:20
CcCal Filename F180209A 09 Analyzed 02/09/2018 17:17
Method Blank ID BLANK-60298 Injected By BAL

Lower Upper %
Compound Cs Cr Limit Limit Rec.
2,3,7,8-TCDF 10 10 7.5 15.8 101
2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 11 6.7 15.8 107
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 50 53 40.0 67.0 107
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 50 48 34.0 80.0 96
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 50 49 35.0 71.0 99
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 50 54 36.0 67.0 108
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 50 52 42.0 65.0 104
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 50 49 35.0 78.0 98
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 50 51 39.0 65.0 103
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 50 52 35.0 82.0 103
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 50 52 38.0 67.0 104
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 50 53 32.0 81.0 106
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 50 54 41.0 61.0 107
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 50 50 39.0 69.0 100
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 50 47 35.0 70.0 94
OCDF 100 100 63.0 170.0 104
OCDD 100 110 78.0 144.0 105
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 9.0 3.1 19.1 90
2,3,7,8-TCDF-13C 100 78 22.0 152.0 78
2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 82 20.0 175.0 82
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF-13C 100 86 21.0 192.0 86
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF-13C 100 85 13.0 328.0 85
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD-13C 100 96 21.0 227.0 96
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF-13C 100 81 19.0 202.0 81
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF-13C 100 85 21.0 159.0 85
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF-13C 100 88 22.0 176.0 88
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF-13C 100 83 17.0 205.0 83
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD-13C 100 86 21.0 193.0 86
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD-13C 100 83 25.0 163.0 83
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF-13C 100 78 21.0 158.0 78
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF-13C 100 79 20.0 186.0 79
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD-13C 100 89 26.0 166.0 89
OCDD-13C 200 140 26.0 397.0 72

Cs=Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)

Cr=Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)

Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits

Nn =Value obtained from additional analysis

*=SeeDiscussion

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
withoutthe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
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Method 1613B

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference (RPD) Results

Client PASI Florida

Spike 1 ID LCS-60299 Spike 2 ID LCSD-60300

Spike 1 Filename F180209B_01 Spike 2 Filename F180209B_02

Spike 1 Spike 2

Compound %REC %REC %RPD
2,3,7,8-TCDF 96 101 5.1
2,3,7,8-TCDD 102 107 4.8
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 106 107 0.9
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 92 96 4.3
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 97 99 2.0
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 99 108 8.7
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 101 104 2.9
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 92 98 6.3
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 98 103 5.0
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 103 103 0.0
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 101 104 2.9
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 107 106 0.9
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 103 107 3.8
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 93 100 7.3
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 91 9% 3.2
OCDF 99 104 4.9
OCDD 98 105 6.9

%REC = Percent Recovered
RPD = The difference between the two values divided by the mean value

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full, Page 31 of 31
withoutthe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

February 13, 2018

Ash Aitharaju

AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment &
Infrastructure

5845 NW 158th Street
Miami Lakes, FL 33014

RE: Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893

Dear Ash Aitharaju:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 08, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

0/% /%5672 noadte

Christina Raschke
christina.raschke@pacelabs.com

(954)582-4300
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

954-582-4300
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Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35372893

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
lllinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074

Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14

Nevada Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
New Jersey Certification #: FL022

New York Certification #: 11608

North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710

Oklahoma Certification #: D9947

Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547

Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264

South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974

Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
Wyoming Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C

Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670

Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35372893

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
35372893001 TMW-1 Water 02/08/18 10:41 02/08/18 18:00
35372893002 TMW-5 Water 02/08/18 11:13 02/08/18 18:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Analytes
Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
35372893001 TMW-1 EPA 6010 BTS 1 PASI-O
35372893002 TMW-5 EPA 6010 BTS 1 PASI-O

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 3610 Park Central Bivd N
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064
www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline

Pace Project No.: 35372893

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
35372893001 TMW-1

EPA 6010 Arsenic 17.4 ug/L 10.0 02/12/18 12:33

35372893002 TMW-5

EPA 6010 Arsenic 18.3 ug/L 10.0 02/12/18 12:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893
Sample: TMW-1 Lab ID: 35372893001 Collected: 02/08/18 10:41 Received: 02/08/18 18:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Arsenic 17.4 ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/10/18 01:32 02/12/18 12:33 7440-38-2
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/13/2018 05:26 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893
Sample: TMW-5 Lab ID: 35372893002 Collected: 02/08/18 11:13 Received: 02/08/18 18:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Arsenic 18.3 ug/L 10.0 5.0 1 02/10/18 01:32 02/12/18 12:45 7440-38-2
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/13/2018 05:26 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N
Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893
QC Batch: 424877 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3010 Analysis Description: 6010 MET
Associated Lab Samples: 35372893001, 35372893002
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2312843

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Quialifiers

Arsenic ug/L 250 260 104
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2312844 2312845

MS MSD

35372377001  Spike Spike MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Arsenic ug/L 50U 250 250 264 266 75-125 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/13/2018 05:26 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
3610 Park Central Blvd N

aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064

www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

QUALIFIERS

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-O Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/13/2018 05:26 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 3610 Park Central Bivd N
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Pompano Beach, FL 33064
www.pacelabs.com 954-582-4300

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 6783-17-2970.02/The Underline
Pace Project No.: 35372893

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
35372893001 TMW-1 EPA 3010 424877 EPA 6010 424892
35372893002 TMW-5 EPA 3010 424877 EPA 6010 424892

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/13/2018 05:26 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 12
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Document Name:
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form

Document Revised:
August 2, 2017

P o sratyicar

/

e WO : 35372893

Document No.:
F-FL-C-007 rev. 12

[ssuing Authority:
Pace Florida Quality Office

. PM: CTR Due D : o
Project # SLTENTS SBaMReTES ate: 02/13/18 Date and Initials of perso/r\r
. 0 Examining contents:
M xamining ¥ _
Project Manager Label:
Client: Deliver:
; pH: ]
A / o i /f'
Thermometer Used: Date: /- TPy Time: Initials: /]
~ /)
State of Origin:
Cooler #1 Temp."Cn‘f'ﬁ (Visual) _ <" '~ (Correction Factor) 7 / (Actual) [] samples qrf ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #2 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [ samples on ice, coaling process has begun
Cooler #3 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [] samples onice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #4 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [[] samples onice, cocling process has begun
Cooler #5 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [] samples on ice, coaling process has begun
Cooler #6 Temp.°C (Visual) (Correction Factor) (Actual) [] Samples onice, cooling process has begun
courier:  — FedEx Hups Uusps Uclient T commercial - pace  [JOter
Shipping Method: [ First Overnight O Priority Overnight [ Standard Overnight O Ground [ International Priority
O Other
Billing: O Recipient 0 Sender L Third Party U Credit Card 00 Unknown
Tracking #
- i
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ JYes  [FINo Seals intact: [] Yes [FNo Ice: ( Wet Blue Dry None
Packing Material: UlBubble Wrap [ Bubble Bags ClNone [ Other
Samples shorted to lab (If Yes, complete) Shorted Date: Shorted Time: Qty:
Comments:
Chain of Custody Present CYes [ No ON/A
Chain of Custody Filled Out @Yes O No CIN/A
Relinquished Signature & Sampler Name COC [AYes O No ON/A
Samples Arrived within Hold Time HYes [ No ON/A
Rush TAT requested on COC [AYes [ No ON/A
Sufficient Volume LYes [ No ON/A
Correct Containers Used AYes ONo CN/A
Containers Intact B{ej O No ON/A
Sample Labels match COC (sample IDs & date/time of
collection) OYes [ No ON/A
All containers needing acid/base preservation have been P Preservation Information:
checked. BlYes [1No ON/A | praservative:
All Containers needing preservation are found to be in - Lot #/Trace #
compliance with EPA recommendation: I:TY/es [0 No CN/A Date: Time:
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC, Q&G, Carbamates Initials:
Headspace in VOA Vials? ( >6mm): OYes [ No @A
Trip Blank Present: OYes [ No QN;'A
Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution (use back for additional comments):

Project Manager Review:

Date:

Page 12 of 12
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